In The Matter Of:
Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon
Wireless

Hearing Docket No. 462
September 15, 2015

BCT Reporting LLC
PO Box 1774
Bristol, CT 06010
860.302.1876

Original File 15Sept2015 CT Siting Danbury Day Hearing.txt




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

STATE OF CONNECTI CUT
CONNECTI CUT Sl TI NG COUNCI L

Docket No. 462
Application fromCellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wreless for a Certificate of
Envi ronnental Conpati bility and Public Need
for the Constructi on, Mintenance, and
Operation of a Tel ecomruni cations Facility
Located at 15 Great Pasture Road, Danbury,

Connecti cut .

Council Meeting held at the Danbury Cty
Hal | , Council Chanbers, 155 Deer Hi Il Avenue,
Danbury, Connecticut, Tuesday, Septenber 15,
2015, beginning at 3:00 p. m

Hel d Bef or e:
ROBI N STEI N, Chai r person




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Appear ances:
Counci | Menbers:
SENATOR JAMES J. MJURPHY, JR.,
Vi ce Chai r person
COVMWM M CHAEL CARON, PURA Desi gnee
ROBERT HANNON, DEEP Desi gnee
PH LIP T. ASHTON
DANI EL P. LYNCH, JR
DR. M CHAEL W KLEMENS

Counci |l Staff:
MELANI E BACHVAN, ESQ.,
Executive Director and
Staff Attorney
M CHAEL PERRONE
Siting Anal yst




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Appear ances:(cont'd)

For CELLCO PARTNERSHI P d/ b/ a VERI ZON
W RELESS:
ROBI NSON & COLE, LLP
280 Trunbull Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3597
By: KENNETH C. BALDW N, ESQ




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

THE CHAI RVAN:  Good afternoon,
| adies and gentlenen. 1'd like to call to
order this hearing of the Connecticut Siting
Counci | today, Tuesday, Septenber 15, 2015,
at 3 pm M nane is Robin Stein. I'm
Chairman of the Siting Council.

G her nenbers of the Council
here are Senat or Murphy, our Vice Chairnman;
M . Hannon, our designee fromthe Departnent
of Energy and Environnental Protection;
Comm ssi oner Caron, our designee fromthe
Public Uilities Regulatory Authority;

M. Ashton; M. Lynch; and Dr. Kl enens.

Members of the staff present
are Attorney Mel anie Bachnman, our Executive
Director, and Staff Attorney; and M chael
Perrone, our siting anal yst.

This hearing is held pursuant
to the provisions of Title 16 of the
Connecticut Ceneral Statutes and of the
Uni f orm Admi ni strative Procedure Act upon an
Application fromCellco Partnership, d/b/a
Verizon Wreless, for a Certificate of
Envi ronnental Conpati bility and Public Need

for the Constructi on and Ml nt enance and

4




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Operation of a Tel ecommuni cation Facility
Located at 15 Great Pasture Road in Danbury,
Connecticut. The application was received by
the Council on July 7, 2015.

As a rem nder to all, off the
record conmmuni cation with a nenber of the
Council or a nenber of the Council staff upon
the merits of this application is prohibited
by | aw.

The applicant, as nentioned,
is Cellco Partnership. Attorney Baldwin is
the |l egal representative. W w | proceed in
accordance with the prepared agenda, copies
of which are available here. Also avail able
are copies of the Gtizen Guide to Siting
Counci | Procedures.

At the end of this afternoon's
session we will recess and resune again at
7 p.m and the 7 p.m hearing session will be
reserved for the public to make brief oral
statenents into the record.

| also wish to note for those
who are here and for the benefit, of which
there's just about nobody, but the benefit of

your friends and nei ghbors who are unable to

5




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

join us for the public coment session, that
you or they nay send witten statenents to
the Council within 30 days of the date hereof
and such witten statenents will be given the
same weight as if spoken at the hearing.

A verbatimtranscript will be
made of this hearing, deposited with the city
clerk's office in Danbury, and the town
clerk's office in Bethel for the convenience
of the public.

| assune there's no public
official to nmake a statenent at this tinme?

(No response.)

THE CHAI RVAN:  The Counci l
received a notion for a protective order from
t he applicant dated August 12, 2015.

At torney Bachman may wi sh to conmment.

M5. BACHMAN:  Thank you,
M. Chai r man.

The applicant filed a notion
for protective order on August 12th for a
protected treatnent of certain terns of the
| ease agreenment, specifically the rental
anount. Staff recommends that we grant this

noti on consistent with the docket that we had

6




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

in Danbury with the concl usions of | aw they
are from

MR, ASHTON: So noved.

DR KLEMENS: Second.

THE CHAI RVAN: | have a notion
and a second. All those in favor signify by
sayi ng aye.

THE COUNCIL: Aye.

THE CHAI RMAN:  Qpposed?

Abst enti on?

(No response.)

THE CHAI RVAN:  The noti on
carri es.

| wish to call your attention
to those itens shown on the hearing program
mar ked as Roman nunerals 1D, itens 1 through
62. In addition the Council would also like
to take admi nistrative notice of the United
States Fish and Wldlife Service bog turtle
recovery plan. And is there any objection to
any of these itens being noticed?

(No response.)

THE CHAI RVAN:  Accordingly,
the Council adm nistratively notices these

exi sting statenents, docunents and connents.

7




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Attorney Baldwin, wll you
present your w tness panel for the purposes
of taking the oath?

MR. BALDW N: Thank you,

M. Chairman. Good afternoon.

Kenneth Baldwin with the Firm
of Robi nson and Col e on behal f of the
applicant, Cellco Partnership, doing business
as Verizon wreless.

Qur witness panel today
consists of, to ny far left, M. Al exi
Tyurin, a real estate consultant for Cellco
partnership. Next is Ryan U anday, a
radi of requency engineer with Cellco
partnership. Next to Ryan is Carlo Centore,
a professional engineer with Centek
Engi neeri ng.

To ny inmedi ate |left is Tony
Befera, the Manager of Real Estate and
Project Inplenentation for Cellco
Partnership. And to ny right is Mke
Li bertine, the Director of Siting and
Permtting with Al -Points Technol ogy. And
at the far -- your left, ny right of the

tabl e, 1s Dean Gustafson, a senior wetl ands

8




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

scientist and professional soil scientist
wth All-Points Technol ogy.

And | offer themto be sworn
at this tinme, M. Chairnman.

THE CHAI RVAN: Pl ease ri se.
ANTHONY BEFERA
MI CHAEL LI BERTI NE,

DEAN GUSTAFSON,

RY AN UL ANDAY,

ALEX TY URI N,

CARLDO F. CENTORE,
call ed as wtnesses, being first duly
sworn by the Executive Director, were
exam ned and testified on their oaths
as foll ows:

MS. BACHVAN:  Thank you.

MR BALDWN M. Chairman, we
have five exhibits to offer at this tine.
They are listed in the hearing program under
Roman 2, subsection B, and they include the
application and several, about five exhibits
listed, our affidavit of publication; a
suppl enental SHPO determ nati on recei ved on
August 10t h; our response, the Applicant's

responses to the Council's interrogatories;

9




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

and an affidavit of sign posting received by
the Council on Septenber 9th. 1'Ill go right
into the verification process, if it pl eases
t he Chair.

For ny witnesses, did you
prepare or assist in the preparation of the
exhibits listed in the hearing program under

Roman 2, subsection B, itens 1 through 57

M. Tyurin?
THE W TNESS (Tyurin): Yes.
MR BALDW N: M. U anday?
THE W TNESS (U anday): Yes,
di d.
MR BALDWN:. M. Centore?
THE W TNESS (Centore): Yes,
di d.
MR, BALDWN M. Befera?
THE W TNESS (Befera): Yes, |
di d.

MR. BALDW N: M. Libertine?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): Yes.

MR. BALDW N: M. Qustafson?

THE W TNESS (CGustafson): Yes.

MR. BALDW N  And do you have

any corrections, nodifications or anendnents

10




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

to offer to any of the information in those
exhibits at this time? M. Tyurin?

THE W TNESS (Tyurin): No.

MR BALDW N: M. U anday?

THE W TNESS (U anday): No, |
don't.

MR, BALDWN:. M. Centore?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Yes, |
do.

Any reference made to a
natural gas' fuel service for the energency
generator wll be -- wll be changed to -- to
a propane tank fuel source for the energency
generator. | wll be updating the -- the
drawi ngs, should this be approved at the D
and M phase, and there are certain sections
in the application as well that will need to
be updated to reflect that.

MR. BALDW N  Anyt hing el se?

THE W TNESS (Centore): And

that's it.
MR, BALDWN M. Befera?
THE W TNESS (Befera): Yes, |
do have one. |In the statenent of need on

page 16, paragraph nunber 2, wetl ands

11




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

investigation, line 1. It should read, as
di scussed in section 3, letter C4.D as
opposed to what is represented currently as
capi tal D5D.
MR. BALDWN M. Libertine?
THE W TNESS (Li bertine): |
have none.
MR. BALDWN M. Custafson?
THE W TNESS (CGustafson): No.
MR. BALDWN. And is the
information contained in these exhibits with
t hose corrections and nodifications true and
accurate to the best of your know edge? M.
Tyurin?
THE W TNESS (Tyurin): Yes.
MR BALDW N: M. U anday?
THE W TNESS (U anday): Yes.
MR BALDWN:. M. Centore?
THE W TNESS (Centore): Yes.
MR. BALDWN M. Befera?
THE W TNESS (Befera): Yes.
MR. BALDWN M. Libertine?
THE W TNESS (Li bertine): Yes.
MR. BALDWN M. Custafson?
THE W TNESS (Qust afson): Yes.

12




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MR.

BALDW N:. And do you adopt

the information in those exhibits as your

testi nony today?

do.

Cust af son?

THE

MR.

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

MR.

offer them as full

obj ecti on?

heari ng none,

THE

(No
THE

M. Tyurin?

W TNESS (Tyurin): Yes.
BALDWN:. M. U anday?

W TNESS (U anday): Yes.
BALDWN: M. Centore?

W TNESS (Centore): | do.
BALDWN: M. Befera?

W TNESS (Befera): Yes.
BALDWN: M. Libertine?
W TNESS (Li bertine): |

BALDW N:  And M.

W TNESS (Gust afson): Yes,

BALDW N: M. Chai rnan, |

exhi bits.

CHAI RVAN:  |Is there any

response.)

CHAlI RVAN:  Seei ng and

the exhibits are admtted.

W will now begin with cross

13




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

exam nati on by our staff, M. Perone.
MR. PERONE: Thank you,
M . Chai r man.
Dd you fly a balloon today?
THE W TNESS (Li bertine): Yes.
As requested, the Applicant has had a ball oon

al oft since approximately 20 m nutes to 8

this norning, and we'll keep that ball oon up
until 6 p.m W' ve had very good weat her
today for it. It and was actually very calm
up until about ten o'cl ock this norning.

There was sone di sturbance
wth sone -- sone air novenent. W never
| ost a balloon, but it was bouncing around a
bit, but by the time we had you fol ks out to
the site walk things started to stabilize
again. So it's, overall, been a fairly good
day for the event.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. And the
di aneter and col or?

THE W TNESS (Libertine): 1It's
actually a four-and-a-half-foot dianeter
heliumfilled weather balloon. It's a red
bal | oon that we've been using today to nmark

the site | ocation. And that's tethered at

14




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

the full proposed height, so we have a five
and a half -- or excuse ne, a
four-and- a- hal f-foot dianeter balloon on top
of that tethered height.

MR, PERONE: Ckay. So you
have 150 feet to the bottom of the ball oon

appr oxi matel y?

THE W TNESS (Libertine): It's
about -- it's 123 feet.
MR. PERONE: "' msorry, 123.

Ckay. And what are the hours of today's
bal | oon flight?

THE W TNESS (Libertine): |I'm
sorry. They were scheduled from8 a.m until
6 p.m this evening.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. D d the
Appl i cant receive any comrents fromthe
adj acent Town of Bethel ?

THE W TNESS (Befera): No, we
di d not.

MR. PERONE: And just as an
updat e, since the application interrogatories
were filed have you received any interest in
co-location fromother wreless carriers or

the municipalities of Danbury and Bet hel ?

15




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

THE W TNESS (Befera): No, we
di d not.

MR, PERONE: Ckay. Could you
tell us about the process in determ ning the
DEEP dig restricted area and how this
i mpacted this project?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine):

Wll, it has not inpacted the
project and will not inpact the project, nor
wll it be inpacting that area. Essentially

there is now what's known as an envi ronnent al
| and-use restriction on the portion of the
property that resulted fromsone historic

rel eases in contam nation that was identified
10 or 15 years ago.

That, those rel eases have been
renedi ated to the satisfaction of the
Connecti cut DEEP, but that went through what
is known as the property transfer program
And so that involved several investigations,
as | said, sone soil renediation and then
sone foll ow up groundwat er nonitoring.

In addition, there was a vapor
barrier placed at the footing of the

sout hwest corner of the building to keep sone

16




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

vol atile organics fromessentially mgrating.
So this area is nowrestricted. It's a
fairly robust area in the southwest corner
beneath the building that's isolated from any
el ements and cannot be touched. That al so
ext ends about 25 feet out to both the south
and the west fromthe building, again so that
that area is basically an area that cannot be
excavated without |lifting the | and-use
restriction.

In our case we are avoiding it
by comng down with the utilities on that
south side in the driveway. It was outside.
W had actually marked it in the field so you
fol ks had at | east sone |landnmark to take a
| ook at. We're about ten feet to the south
of the extent of that restricted area.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. And you've
had consultations wiwth DEEP on that prior to
t he desi gn?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): W
have not. W don't have any requirenent to
do so. The real requirenent is to avoid
that. If we had to go into that restricted

area then there woul d be that requirenent.

17




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MR. PERONE: Ckay. And ny
understanding is the | ease area is the sane
size as the fenced conpound. Is that
correct?

THE W TNESS (Centore): That
IS correct.

MR. PERONE: And al so | ooki ng
at the site plan, is it also correct to say
that you are far enough fromthe property
li ne? The tower setback radius would renmain
on the subject property?

THE WTNESS (Centore): | want
to take a second and verify that.

Yes, that is correct.

MR, PERONE: Ckay. So no
yield point would be necessary?

THE W TNESS (Centore): That's
correct.

MR PERONE: Okay. |'II
swtch to the updated generator issue. Do
you have an idea of the size of the propane
tank at this tinme?

THE W TNESS (Centore): 1I'm
going to estimate a 1, 000-gal |l on propane

t ank.

18




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MR. PERONE: Wul d you have a
bal | park of the runtinme, at this tinme?

THE W TNESS (Centore):

Appr oxi mat el y seven days.

MR. PERONE: Seven days.

Ckay. And would the size of the generator
and kilowatts be approximately the sane as
t he gas one?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Yes.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. |
under st and t he conpound fence woul d have
privacy slats. Wat color do the privacy
slats usually cone in?

THE W TNESS (Centore): |
think there's a nunber of colors to be chosen
from but we typically recommend bl ack

MR. PERONE: Ckay. Swi tching
to radi ofrequency topics, | understand this
site would provide capacity relief to Bethel,
Bet hel West, and Danbury 3. Are all three of
those sites in need of significant capacity
relief? O are sone experiencing greater
demands t han ot hers?

THE W TNESS (U anday): Yes,

specifically those that touch -- that are

19




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

poi nting towards the area where the tower is.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. |In the
interrogatories we were given the effects on
coverage if the tower were ten feet shorter.
| n general what other consequences woul d
there be for being ten feet shorter, such as
hand of f?

THE W TNESS (U anday):

Basically if you |l ose that
coverage we could drop calls on where we
don't have proper handover with existing
sites.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. Is it
correct to say that it would be nore costly
to neet your needs with multiple small cells,
or a distributed antenna systen?

THE W TNESS (U anday): That
could be -- right now, actually we didn't do
any study up through -- probably could take
that systemor small cells, but we assune
that it would take a lot of nodes to call it,
if you do small cells or DAS nodes.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. Also in
response to question 16, Cellco notes that

700 negahertz and 2100 negahertz woul d be

20




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

deployed initially, and 1900 in the future.
Do you have any plans to depl oy
850 nmegahertz?

THE W TNESS (U anday): R ght
now 850 is still being used for our | egacy
CDVA network. We are not seeing that in the
near future, but we could probably depl oy
t hat when we see -- when we see that there's
no nore need for -- to nmaintain the CDVA
network, but for now we're maintaining it for
t hat | egacy.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. So no
pl ans right now, but you, you keep it
reserved for the future?

THE W TNESS (U anday): Yes,
that's true.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. And |
don't know if you have this, but on page 8 of
the application you had two buil di ng nmount
facilities noted as existing sites. You had
t he Danbury Hospital and the 30 Main Street.
| don't know -- would you have the antenna
centerline heights for those?

THE W TNESS (U anday): Ri ght

now | don't have the antenna centerli ne

21




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

hei ghts, but they're all on rooftop
installations. The first one would be on the
Danbury Hospital. And if | renenber it

ri ght, Danbury 3 is across, like, a ShopRite
or sone bank, like a four-story building, on
the rooftop. So --

MR. PERONE: Ckay. Al right.
Al so question 33, when asked about existing
signal strength it was quoted for
700 negahertz. |s that done to be
conservative, because 700 has the | argest
cover age area?

THE WTNESS (U anday): That's
correct.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. And noving
onto the visibility section, page 1 where it
mentions the top of the antennas to a hei ght
of 103. Was 123 intended there?

THE W TNESS (Libertine): It
was. | apol ogi ze.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. And noving
to click to the view shed map --

MR. BALDW N: M. Chairnman,
we're not sure if -- the m crophone was not

on for the prior answer. D d you get it?

22




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

THE REPORTER: Yes, | did.

THE W TNESS (Li bertine):

Thank you. That was a
typographi cal error. Thank you for pointing
that out. I'msorry I mssed that.

MR. PERONE: Yeah, in the view
shed map it's showi ng open space to the south
and sout hwest of the tower. Do you know t he
use of that? |Is that just, |ike, federal
open space?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): |
believe it's just -- it's passive open space.
There's no active, you know, active trails or
that type of -- I"mnot sure if that is
muni ci pal or state land. M guess is that

it's municipal, but | --

Normally -- normally we wite
that out, but for sone reason we did not. So
|'d be -- | would only be guessing.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. Yeah.

Now nmoving onto wildlife. |
understand that there's a turtle protection
programfor the two state |listed speci al
concern turtle species, the eastern box

turtle and the wood turtl e.

23




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

As for the federally |isted
threatened and state |isted endangered bog
turtle, do the bog turtles tend to stay
wthin the wetl and area? O have they been
known to travel beyond that and could
potentially enter the construction area?

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):

In -- in contrast to the box
turtle and wood turtle, which are -- are both
wetl and and terrestrial habitat users, the
bog turtle is -- is nore predom nately found
w thin wetl and systens, wetl and habitats.

| nmean, there's always a
chance. W are approxinmately 80 feet away
fromthe wetl and edge associated with a | arge
wet neadow, energent marsh wetl and system so
say it was Synpaug Brook and -- and Chest nut
Brook. So there's always potential that bog
turtles are wwthin that wetl and system
That's because we're | ess than a hundred feet
away to encounter them

| think that's highly unlikely
because of the -- the steep fill slope that
separates the project site fromthe wetl and

system which is approximately 20 feet in

24




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

height. And if anyone | ooked over the edge,
there's a significant anount of rubble in
that area. |It's a pretty treacherous sl ope.

In addition, the protection
measures that we're -- we'll be inplenmenting
during construction for box turtle or wood
turtle would be equally protective of bog
turtle if perchance they do scanper up that
slope and try to nake it into the
construction area.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. So the
turtle protection programis equally
protective for the bog turtle?

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):

That's correct.

MR, PERONE: G eat. I
understand that Cellco consulted wth SHPO
and heard back. Also several Native Anerican
tri bes were contacted. Wre there any
out st andi ng concerns fromany of the tribes?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): No.
W were -- we have received a signoff from
all of the tribes as well. They have no
concerns wth respect to any cul tural

resources at the site.

25




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MR PERONE: Okay. And |
understand that the HVAC units would neet the
appl i cabl e noi se standards. Just to be
clear, do they only provide air-conditioning.
O do they also provide heat to the shelter
in the winter?

THE W TNESS (Centore): They
do have a heat coil in them but they are
primarily in cooling node even in the wi nter.

MR. PERONE: Ckay. Thank you.
That's all | have.

THE CHAI RVAN:  Thank you.

W' Il now continue wth
questions from nenbers of the Council.

Senat or Mur phy.

SENATOR MJURPHY: Thank you,
M. Chairman. | have just a few questions.

In reference to -- the tower
is wwthin two mles. The dial ogue indicates
there are five, and you proceed to enunerate
four. It appears you |left out the Gernant own
one. And then in the response to one of the
i nterrogatory questions you refer back that
they interact wwth the towers enunerated in

t he application.

26




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Do | understand it that this
tower will not interact wth the tower
| abel ed Ger mant own on your propagati on nmaps?

THE W TNESS (U anday): It
would still interact wth Ger mant own,
specifically the roads towards --

SENATOR MURPHY: Because it's
straight up fromthat?

THE W TNESS (U anday): That
it's -- it's a straight up, but | believe
that the Germantown sector that's pointing
towards the proposed tower would just cover
just a little bit. Just alittle bit.

SENATOR MURPHY: So you're
telling nme basically the coverage fromthe
Cermantown is away fromwhere this particul ar
tower woul d be | ocated?

THE W TNESS (U anday):

That's -- that's true.

SENATOR MJURPHY: That is or is
not true?

THE W TNESS (U anday): That
is true, but we have a sector that's pointing
south fromthat Germantown tower.

SENATOR MJURPHY: So it does

27




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

interact? So it interacts with all five of
the towers that are within two m | es?

THE W TNESS (U anday): That's
correct.

SENATOR MURPHY: Ckay. In
response to the question about -- the
i nterrogatory questi on about dropped calls,
and you have an expl anation, and of course
I|'"'ma layman, so I'd |like to understand what
it means. But as | understand it, at a given
busy time during the day you record the
nunber of hits in a given area and how fast
those hits are serviced in |ieu of dropped
cal | s?

THE W TNESS (U anday): For
LTE service we don't actually neasure dropped
calls, because we don't have -- until
recently we're not using the LTE network for
voi ce services, so our LTE network until
recently were purely for data services only.

SENATOR MURPHY: \What do you
nmeasure on your regular voice service? Do
you neasure the dropped calls?

THE W TNESS (U anday): For

voi ce services on CODVA we do neasure dropped

28




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

calls, invalid attenpts, things |ike that.

SENATOR MURPHY: So in your
voi ce service, then what is your dropped
calls in this area?

THE W TNESS (U anday): | did
not specifically | ook at the dropped calls on
our CDVA networ k because we are -- what we
are proposing for this Bethel Wst tower is
purely LTE.

SENATOR MURPHY: Ckay. Al
right.

On visibility, M. Libertine,
this is probably one of the easiest ones
you've seen in a while?

THE W TNESS (Li berti ne):

Well, we certainly have a very
good setting for this tower, no question.

SENATOR MURPHY: \Wat's
sporadi c?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine):

Well, what | nean --

SENATOR MURPHY: Il just -- it
struck ne is the use of your choice of the
word "sporadi c?"

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): \Wat

29




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

| was trying to express, the characteristics
of this site froma visibility standpoint is
once we get out beyond about a quarter of a
mle, as you probably saw as you approach the
site on the road itself in that kind of
commercial industrial setting, there were
sone good, good cl ear open shots of the
ball oon, and | think a fair anmount of the
tower woul d be visible.

SENATOR MURPHY: Dan Lynch
pointed it out to us on our way.

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): And
SO once you start getting outside of, what
"Il call, about approximately a quarter of a

mle things beconme very different. There are

pl aces where you'll see sone shots through
trees and then you'll go a long stretch where
it wll not be visible.

So | was trying to get
across -- I'mnot sure "sporadic" is really
the word to use, but in this case it's nore
or less -- and | think if -- if you drive
around the state you kind of get the sense on
a lot of these towers where all of the sudden

they're in full view and then you can turn a

30




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

corner and for the next quarter mle, half
mle you don't see it from anywhere.

And so we have that kind of a
characteristic where what -- if you're on top
of it you see it, and once you get at sone
di stance and you have a perspective you kind
of see it at the top of the treeline from
sone of what, I'll call, the nore distant,
maybe a mle or so and further away.

And at that point it's not
very visible in the sense it doesn't stick
hi gh above the tree |ine, because it's a
fairly short tower. There are a couple of
| ocati ons where certainly it does that, but
that was really -- was the main point | was
trying to nake, that it wasn't -- even though
we' re showi ng kind of a broad footprint of
this area, visibility, there are a | ot of
areas wthin those bl obs of colors on our
maps where you could stand and you will not
see the tower.

But | felt that it's inportant
to kind of say, well, there is the potenti al
anywhere wthin here to see that, but not --

not fromall | ocations.

31




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

SENATOR MURPHY: Ckay. Let e
ask you the question, assumng that this
application is approved and down the road in

the future, this tower is increased in

hei ght ?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine):

Uh- huh.

SENATOR MURPHY: \What effect
wll, say, the ten-foot increase have?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): |
think 10, or even maybe pushing 20 is not
going to nake a huge difference. Again, we
don't have a |l ot of residential neighbors. |
think that that's really, fromny
per specti ve, what can change t hings.

| think there will be a few
| ocati ons where even 10 or 15 feet, it would
start to rise above the tree line a little
bit nore than what we're denonstrati ng here.
But | think if we're in that range of 20 feet
or less you're probably not tal king a very
si gni ficant i npact.

SENATOR MURPHY: Ckay. And as
far as disguising the tower, I"mnot going to

ask you about nonopi nes or anything, because

32




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

| don't think it's appropriate. Any
recommendati ons as to the color of this tower
to blend in with what's there?

THE W TNESS (Li berti ne):

Well, in this case we -- we
actually tal ked about this quite a bit and
then | -- we did receive an interrogatory on
this as well.

SENATOR MURPHY:  Any
recommendati ons fromthe Town or any word
fromthe Town at all?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): No.
In this case | would say we should let it
just go up as a standard steel nobnopol e and
let it weather to kind of a soft gray. |
think it -- it's in an industrial park. And
again, we don't rise above treeline
significantly so |l think it's going to be
fine fromthat perspective.

SENATOR MURPHY: Thank you.

Those are ny questi ons,

M . Chai r man.
THE CHAI RVAN:  Thank you.
Dr. Kl enens.

DR. KLEMENS: Thank you. |

33




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

have a coupl e of questions, trying to sort
t hrough some of the environnental questions
on this application.

| understand you have not
recei ved anything back fromthe fish and
wldlife service relative to your inquiry
fromtheir approval of what you're doing
vis-a-vis the | ong-eared bat and bog turtl e?

THE W TNESS ( Gust af son):

That's correct.

DR. KLEMENS: And | guess this
is -- sol'dlike totry to tie up sone of
what | consider to be | oose ends, at |east on
the bog turtle, because if this hearing
cl oses, which | don't knowif it will today,
| think -- | don't know if we can even accept
the information fromthe service after the
fact, to | eave a question.

l'"d like to direct your -- to
tab 12, and I1'd like to ook at figures 4, 5
and 6, which are the aerial pictures of the
site. | think they're really very
interesting, and if you could | ook -- 1934,
we should ook at just to look at it. Then

we | ook at '65 and then we | ook at 1990.

34




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

And could you tell ne what's
happened to the area to the sout hwest of the
proposed tower site in the period from 1965
to 19907?

THE W TNESS ( CGust af son):

Just -- on just west and south
of the red mark which identifies the proposed
site in those aerial, historic aerial
phot ogr aphs shows the Synpaug and Chest nut
Brooks' riparian corridor. And as you
progress through those photographs from"' 34
to '90, we show a significant increase in
devel opnment in and around that wetl and
system primarily commercial/industri al
devel opnent .

DR KLEMENS: That's correct,
but | guess if you could | ook nore closely.
What |'mtrying to get at is right to the
sout hwest of the proposed tower site. |If |
| ook at the map in 1990 versus the map in
1965, at least in ny reading of the nap, and
|"d l'ike you to concur with that or disagree
with that, it appears there's a lot nore | and
that has appeared. A lot nore dry | and has

appear ed?

35




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):
D sappear ed?

DR. KLEMENS: Appear ed.

Appear ed.

THE W TNESS ( CGust af son):

I will -- 1 would agree with
t hat assessnent. |It's difficult to -- to

know exactly what the hydraulic conditions
were at the tinme the exact tine those aerial
phot ographs -- what tine of year it was. So
sonme of these could be photographs of when
the riparian systemwas at fl ood stage and
then when it wasn't, but | -- | would
generally agree wth that assessnent. It

| ooks like there's nore dry area.

DR KLEMENS: And woul d that
be consistent with what you and I, when we
wal ked to the edge of the slope during the
field visit, | ooked over the slope and saw,
not only the rubble you spoke of, but trees
hal f buried by rubble and deposition of fill,
that sone of it | ooked quite recent?

Wul d you say that's
consi stent with what we're seeing on the | ast

aeri al photo?

36




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): |
would. It -- it looks like that the existing
site devel opnment continues to encroach upon
t hat wetl| and edge and overtake that wetl and
edge over tine. And there is evidence in the
field that sonme of the -- the toe of the fill
slope is -- is still actively noving and is
probably indicative of sonewhat recent fill
material that's been placed on site. Wether
recent is within the past couple years or
within the past couple of decades is
difficult to assess. You know that.

DR. KLEMENS: But certainly
you woul d agree that the paper bags wth yard
clippings and that, that we saw t hrown over

there were certainly no nore than a few years

ol d?

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):

Yeah, that certainly the
refuse material that's on the slope is -- is

probably fairly recently placed.

DR. KLEMENS: GCkay. So we
have here basically a wetland, that | think
that |'ve observed, and you have concurred,

iIs actually -- the margin of the wetland has

37




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

been significantly -- or at |east the edge
has been fill ed?

THE W TNESS ( CGust af son):

That's correct.

DR. KLEMENS: And you
testified that it's actually a steep riprap
sl ope that would nmake turtles clinbing up
very, very difficult?

THE W TNESS (CGustafson): Yes,
and in fact, the -- the recovery plan for bog
turtle identifies nmajor inpedi nents that
significantly reduce the chances of the
turtl e successfully noving between wetl and
sites to include such i npedi nents as, you
know, steep slopes, as well as two-|ane paved
roads with noderate traffic.

And certainly Great Pasture
Road, as a | ocal feeder road for the
i ndustrial devel opnent, it certainly
qualifies as at | east noderately traffic --
trafficked.

DR. KLEMENS: So have you
ever -- one thing that puzzled nme about this,
have you ever encountered a situation when

you' ve nade a request to the natural

38




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

di versity database for their records and they
cone back wth a group of records, and the
fish and wildlife service comes back with bog
turtl es being there?

Have you seen that before in
your practice, such a di ssonance between what
t he service holds and what the State hol ds?

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): |
have. And -- and actually | don't recall the
actual docket nunber, but it was for a
facility on Ledges Road in R dgefield for
Homel and Towers where we had a very sim|lar
situati on where --

DR KLEMENS: It's 448 you're
t al ki ng about ?

THE W TNESS ( CGust af son):

Correct. | believe that's the
correct docket nunber?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): 445.

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):

Thank you. 445, | Dbeli eve.

DR. KLEMENS: 445, 1'm sorry.
And in that particular one, are you telling
me the State didn't have, and the feds had

it? O was it vice versa?

39




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): It
was the -- the states had identified Eastern
box turtle on that site, and --

DR KLEMENS: We're talking
about bog turtles?

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):

Yeah. No, but it was a
simlar situation as this one where the State
Nat ural Diversity Database identified other
state |listed species including box turtle,
but didn't consider that the bog turtle was a
concern for that particul ar project.

But U S. Fish and WIldlife
did, at least in an initial review through
their 1 PaC review system identified the area
as potentially having bog turtle habitat.

DR KLEMENS: So we've had two
instances in Fairfield County where the State
has not said these areas are box -- bog,
b-o-g turtle concern. Could it be that --
and just this is specul ative, but possibly
that the State recognizes that the bog turtle
is extirpated in Fairfield County and they're
not concerned about bog turtles in such

wet | ands?

40




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): |
woul d agree with that assessnent. |In ny --
nmy di scussions with Dawn McKay on this
matter, you know, | -- | asked her about this
particular site for -- in Danbury, talking
wth her and | et her know that, you know,

U S Fish and Wildlife had identified
potential bog turtle habitat in proximty to
the site.

And she agreed that she felt
that there weren't any extant popul ati ons of
bog turtle anynore in that area, or even in
Fairfield County that she was aware of. And
that it was nost likely a historical record
t hat conmes up when you do the fish and
wildlife consultation review

DR KLEMENS: As those
hi storical records can create a | ot of
paperwor k and make nuch m schi ef ?

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): |
woul d agr ee.

DR. KLEMENS: But just to
finish it, what it just says, you spoke wth
M. Perone as to about if a bog turtle were

to nove up that riprap slope, they would be

41




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

protected by the turtle protection plan?

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):

That's correct.

DR. KLEMENS: And which |
t hi nk everyone agrees is very unlikely a
little turtle is going to crawl up what we
saw today. But you're aware in the bog
turtle recovery plan, and even though the
State did not feel the bog turtles are
there -- I'd just like to go through this
wth you to close the federal |oop -- that as
you know on the recovery plan there are three
zones of concern. And zone 2, can you tel
us a little bit about zone 2 in the recovery
pl an, and where this project site falls
within the zone 2?

THE W TNESS ( CGust af son):
bel i eve, and please feel free to correct ne,
| believe zone 2 includes a 300-foot buffer
around potential wetland habitat that's being
utilized by bog turtle.

And this, this site, the
wetl ands that a -- that border the site
contai ned characteristics enough to be

consi dered potential for bog turtle habitat.

42




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

So | would consider the proposed facility to
be within a zone 2 area, or at | east
potentially a zone 2 area.

DR. KLEMENS: Now you're aware
of the federal recovery plan that devel opnment
i ncludi ng roads, sewer lines, utility |ines,
storm wat er sedi nentation basins, residences,
driveways, parking |ots and other structures
shoul d be avoided in zone 3. But also do you
have this? Wre you able to download this in
front of you?

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): |
don't have the | anguage in front of ne, but
we went through a simlar analysis for that
Ri dgefi el d docket and that's still sonmewhat
fresh in ny mnd. So --

DR KLEMENS: Ckay. Well, let
me | ead you through this then, or try to. |
mean, | guess as ny reading of the plan is,
that sone of these things have to deal wth
water quality and inpacts to the actual water
quality of the wetl and?

THE W TNESS ( Gust af son):

Correct.

DR. KLEMENS: |If it's a bog

43




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

turtles wetland. So | guess where I'd |ike
to go, as on one hand, the recovery plan says
devel opnent shoul d be avoided, but it says in
zone 2 that the avoidance is really having to
do either with mgration of bog turtles.

You' ve al ready addressed that by saying
they're not going to clinb up that slope, and
| agree with you.

Then we shoul d tal k about, are
there indirect effects to the hydrol ogy of
this wetland caused by this project, because
of what -- that's the avoidance criteria in
t he 300-f oot setback -- is?

THE W TNESS (Qust af son):

Correct, yeah

DR. KLEMENS: So if you could
address that, | think we will have, sort of,
done our own section 7 consultation.

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): |
appreciate that, Dr. Kl enens.

First and forenost the area
we're proposing for the devel opment of the
tower is an existing devel oped di st urbed
area, as everyone saw during the site wal k

today. So we're not elimnating potenti al

44




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

habitat, or even potential mgratory habitat
that would be utilized by bog turtle.

The -- the secondary matter
t hat you brought up, which is very inportant
and as far as ensuring that what we're doing,
especially during devel opnent, doesn't
adversely affect the water quality of the
adj oi ning wetl ands, is incorporated into our
turtle protection plan, which is to provide
third-party review of the installation of the
erosi on and sedi nentation controls. And then
periodic nonitoring throughout the course of
the construction project, as well as
educating the contractors on the sensitivity
of where they're devel opi ng.

They need to nake sure that
all ENS controls are nmaintained on a daily
basis to ensure that no rel ease of sedi nent
| eaves the constructi on zone because of the
proximty to those wetl ands.

Wth that plan being
i npl emrent ed and agreed to by Verizon
Wreless, | feel that we'll avoid any
potential water quality inpacts to wetl ands,

and ergo, any potential secondary inpacts to

45




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

the bog turtle.

As far as long-term operation
of the facility, it's a gravel surface
conmpound that pronotes infiltration. W saw
that the area is fairly well hard packed
today. You can see a couple of puddles had
formed during the year, so we're not changi ng
any drai nage patterns or increasing peak
runoff rates fromthe site.

And any storm water that
| eaves the area is being properly controlled
in a stormwaters swale and -- and | evel
spreader feature. So those wll al so protect
water quality issues wth | ong-term use of
the facility.

DR KLEMENS: So in hearing
this, it is your professional opinion that
you have complied with the standards for zone
2, protection of bog turtles habitats? 1In
the unlikely event there's a bog turtle
t here, you have conplied with the standards
required by the fish and wildlife service
Wi thin zone 27

THE W TNESS (Qust afson): Yes.

It is ny opinion that we have conplied wth

46




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

t hose st andards.

DR KLEMENS: All right.
Thank you. | have no further questions,

M . Chai r man.

THE CHAI RVAN:  Thank you.

M. Asht on.

MR. ASHTON: Thank you. |
have a few questi ons.

First of all, | have a coment
and that is that in reading this and readi ng
the interrogatory responses | think we've
cone a long way, because | see that we're
al ready proposing things |ike an
I nch-and-a-quarter nesh in the fence, rather
than having to drag it out.

And we're proposing com ng off
the utility lines, Eversource's power supply

under ground, whether it's on one side of the

street or the other. You know, | consi der
that progress. | really do. So |I appl aud
t hat .

| have a few genera
questions. One, is it fair to say that
i nsofar as you have an opportunity to serve

an area with a low cell tower, these snall

47




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

cell towers, that would be an advant age over
a pole? Is that fair to say, M. Centore? |
guess |'m going to poke at you on that?
Wul d it be cheaper?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Wuld
it be cheaper to use a pole structure?

MR. ASHTON: No. If you can,
when you're | ooking at serving an area you
don't necessarily go in | ooking at a pole.

Do you? You go in and |look and see if it's
sonet hi ng where you can put up a nodest
structure, a small cell structure, or
sonething |ike that?

THE W TNESS (Centore):

Correct, on a low roof or a
rooftop facility.

MR, ASHTON: And that woul d be
cheaper. Wuldn't it, than the nopnopol e?

And certainly less visible than all the rest?

THE W TNESS (Befera): Wll,
think if you | ook at the coverage provided by
the traditional structure and trying to
duplicate that in the form of tel ephone pole
attachments per se, it would take a

signi ficant nunber of those snaller

48




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

facilities to duplicate what the significant
structure can do.

MR, ASHTON:. Ckay. Agreed.

My commrent was nore directed at trying to
serve a defined area. |If you could do it
wth a small cell tower wouldn't it be to
your advantage to do it rather than with a
| arge pol e, the sane area now?

THE W TNESS (Befera): Well,
where we need that ubi quitous coverage result
with the adjacent existing |ocations, it's --
it would take a great deal of the traditional
t el ephone pole attachnent type small cell.
They certainly have their purpose in very
congest ed areas.

MR, ASHTON: What |I'mtrying
to get at is that when you design to serve an
area you go for the cheapest, nost effective.
And what |I'msaying is nost effective from an
envi ronmental and a radi ol ogi cal standpoint,
you go for the nost effective. Don't you?
The cheapest ?

THE W TNESS (Befera): Well,
| -- 1 think that -- | think that providing

the highest quality |l evel of service is the

49




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

nost i nportant objective.

MR. ASHTON: O course. W're
tal ki ng about a | evel of service, but
again -- again, if we're |ooking at a given
quality of service, a given service area,
don't you | ook for the nost cost-effective
way of neeting that need?

THE W TNESS (Befera): Yes.

MR, ASHTON: Ckay. You're not
inclined to put in a multibillion-dollar
facility to serve a 50-cent need?

THE W TNESS (Befera): No,

Sir

MR. ASHTON. Ckay.
M. Centore, | think you nentioned that the
| eased area is the fenced area. |Is that
correct?

THE W TNESS (Centore):

Correct.

MR. ASHTON: Doesn't that
present a little bit of a problemif you put
your fencepost right on the |line? How do you
service this thing? Do you have a wor ki ng
clearance that's built into this? O --

THE W TNESS (Centore): There,

50




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

there's not a |lot of footprint beyond that,
that | eased area either, but they -- they
shoul d be able to access that site within the
conmpound area, wthin that 50 by 50 area.

And there's a -- there's the access easenent
that's directly in front of the conpound.

MR. ASHTON: So you don't get
a wor ki ng easenent at all?

THE W TNESS (Centore): No.

MR, ASHTON: It's that,
period. End of discussion?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Yes.

MR. ASHTON:. Ckay. There was
a technical issue on page 10 of the responses
when they were asked about illum nation on
the site. And it referred to a -- | can read
it for you. You don't have to take it out.

It referred to a 100-watt porch |light.

Now |'mfamliar with netal
halide lights and LEDs, and all the rest of
it. But what is a porch |light?

It's right about in the mddle
of the page towards the right.

THE W TNESS (Centore): Wat

page?

51




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MR. ASHTON: Ten, nunber 24.
Is it just a termof art? Isn't it? There's
not hi ng techni cal there.

THE W TNESS (Centore): A
100-watt |ightbulb would be probably nore --

MR. ASHTON: Yeah. It could
be an incandescent bul b, or --

THE W TNESS (Centore): Yeah.

MR ASHTON: Do you use LEDs
or things like that?

THE W TNESS (Centore): The
stand -- the equi pnment shelters are not
equi pped wth an LED fixture at this tine.
They cone with a standard bul b.

MR, ASHTON. Wwell, 1've
| earned what a porch light is, anyway.

THE CHAI RMAN:  That will be
our next crusade of the Siting Council, after
getting shared backup. W'Ill go to -- we'll
try to push you to go to LEDs.

MR. ASHTON: One of the things
that's quite prom nent on the site is the
amount -- and |' m goi ng beyond the | eased
area, | think -- is the debris there.

There's an old |ift, there's cinderbl ocks and

52




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

God knows what else. How nuch of that is
wWthin the | eased area, if any?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Pretty
much all of it.

MR ASHTON: It's all in the
| eased area?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Yeah.
Yeah.

MR. ASHTON: So there's going
to be general housecl eaning there that goes
on?

THE WTNESS (Centore): That's
correct.

MR. ASHTON: Wbul d t hat
enhance the likelihood that wildlife may
attenpt to return to the site?

THE W TNESS (Centore):

| refer to M. Custafson.

He's the expert on wildlife.

MR. ASHTON. Ckay. You're the
expert on cleaning up, and he's the expert on
that? Okay.

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): |
just want to clarify the debris. A |lot of

the debris we were | ooking at, which I'Il --

53




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

if the building is oriented north conpared to
where we were standi ng at the conmpound --

MR. ASHTON:  Yeah?

THE W TNESS (Li berti ne):

-- anything to -- if we were
| ooking at the building fromthe conmpound
area -- anything to the left, or west, in
this case that was outside of the |eased
area. So there was a | ot of concrete bl ocks,
scaffolding, quite a bit of material.

Anything to the east where we
did see there was an aboveground storage
tank, there was a piece of equipnent and sone
ot her debris. That certainly was wthin
this. | just wanted to clarify that, because
when we say, all, | know sone -- sone of us
may have had a different picture in our m nd.

MR. ASHTON. Ckay. So that's
on the to-do list as far as the D and M pl an
goes?

THE W TNESS ( CGust af son):

Yeah. And with respect to
wldlife habitat, the |limted anount of
cleanup that will occur as a result of

Verizon's proposed devel opnent | don't

54




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

believe will have any effect on the quality
of wildlife habitat or |ack thereof in that
ar ea.

MR, ASHTON:. Ckay. Thank you.
No further questions.

THE CHAI RVAN:  Thank you.

M . Hannon.

MR. HANNON: Thank you,

M. Chair. | do have a few.

On a map G 1A in the
application it |ooks as though the |ine
comng into the site pretty nuch foll ows the
sout hern part of the driveway. And then
| ooking at the map on page C it | ooks as
t hough the trench area for the electric and,
| guess it's the tel ephone, | ook as though
it's really shifted a | ot nore towards the
m ddl e of that pavenent area.

" mjust wondering if there's
any way to, and again | realize that you're
not working within that restricted dig area.
" mjust wondering if it would be easier to
shift nost of that trench nore towards the
southern part of that road just, again to

keep it a little further away from where the

55




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

restricted area is?

And then in follow ng up on
t hat and | ooki ng at sonme of the details, is
the -- on page C4, up on the upper |eft-hand
corner, the typical trench and pavenent
repair detail, is that also applicable to the
work that's going to be done on the driveway?

| know that that was noted on
the plan as to where the gas |ine was
originally going to go, but |I'mjust curious
if that is also simlar, at |least the top
portion of that, is simlar to what is being
proposed for redoing the driveway?

THE W TNESS (Centore): That
woul d be the sane trench detail along the
dri veway.

MR. HANNON: Ckay. And then
the other thing I would suggest is that where
you have any of these dig areas, the trenches
and things of that nature, if you can go in
and nake sure that there's a maxi mrum depth on
that just to make sure that there's not any
conflict with what the dig restrictions are.

So for exanple, on a map C5

you have -- it's C, I'"'msorry, 6 -- C5 the

56




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

typical electrical tel ephone trench detail,
sonething like that, where it's a m ni num
30-i nch cover, but then you've got sonme area
below. If there's any way to identify --
it's sort of in the mddle of the page on C5.
THE W TNESS (Centore): Yeah.
MR. HANNON:  You tal k about a
m ni mum 30-i nch cover, but there is no sort
of maxi mum depth. And agai n, because you do
have the restriction on this site, if you can
guess, sort of, what the nmaxi mum depth woul d
be? It just makes it easier and it's cl ear
that you're not going into that ten-foot
ar ea.
THE W TNESS (Centore): Yeah.
MR. HANNON: And then the
ot her question | have is with the proposed
propane tank for the backup generator -- and
| think this has probably been di scussed
before. Unlike an oil system where if oi
| eaks and gets out it then creates sone
problens, if a propane tank | eaks, that's
just basically going to go out of the tank
and evaporate. Correct?

THE W TNESS (Centore):

57




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Correct.

MR. HANNON: Thank you. |
have no further questions.

THE CHAI RVAN:  Thank you.

Conmm ssi oner Caron.

COW CARON:  No questi ons,
M. Chairman. Thank you.

THE CHAI RVAN:  Thank you.

M. Lynch.

MR, LYNCH. Mbst of ny
questi ons have been answered, but that
doesn't nmean | don't have a few.

| would be remss if | didn't
recogni ze a couple of old friends.

M. Libertine, in Dr. Bell's absence, could
we put a nonopole or a silo here?

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): Can
we? Anything is possible. | think in this
case that woul d be inappropriate froma
cont ext standpoint, and probably not
necessary.

MR LYNCH: Al right. | just
had to cover all the bases. And | noticed
t hat we have a 120-foot centerline, and that

woul d reference ny old friend Ned Wol i nsky's

58




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Wol i nsky factor. | think M. Baldw n and
M. Libertine are the only two that renmenber
t hat .

Com ng back to the propane
tank. Now |l notice a lot of tines, not
necessarily in telecom but the propane tank,
is that going to be fenced within the
conpound, or fenced wthout? Fenced, agai n,
out si de t he conpound?

THE W TNESS (Centore): It
woul d be fenced within the conpound.

MR. LYNCH. Al right. Does
it need its own fence around it? O is --

THE WTNESS (Centore): It
does not. It's protected within the conpound
ar ea.

MR. LYNCH. Ckay. Because |
know sone city ordi nances that require that
it, you know, get fenced off.

THE W TNESS (Centore): Yeah.

MR LYNCH. So |I was just
aski ng.

Now | know we' ve done a | ot
W th coverage around here, but nmy main

concern is within that coverage area. Wat

59




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

is the usage? | nean, we've got a phone.
We' ve got streamng. W've got data. |Is
there any way to tell what percentage of
usage is actually being done here, howto
measure sonething like that?

THE W TNESS (U anday):

Certainly, we can.

MR. LYNCH: Pardon?

THE W TNESS (U anday): W
can. W can.

MR. LYNCH. Is that
sonething -- is that information that could
be nade avail abl e, not necessarily this, but
in foll ow ng, upcom ng dockets? Were the
majority, that I think now, is being used, is
the data services? And | would just like to
know how nmuch of your network is data as
opposed to the old cell base?

THE W TNESS (U anday): | will
have to consult wth --

MR, LYNCH:. Just sonmething to
consider in reference to M. Ashton's
comments on here about getting the nessage.

MR. BALDW N:  Sure. No, |

think it's sonething that is com ng up nore

60




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

often. We need to be a little bit careful
about how that information is presented, |
think, given the -- and perhaps it can be
presented i n percentages.

MR. LYNCH Well, | think we
under stand, M. Bal dw n.

MR, BALDW N: But | think,
gi ven as you've heard M. U anday tal k about
in other dockets, given the industry trend,
or at least Verizon's trend of taking
everything froma voice service to an LTE
service, and then voice actually traveling
over into the LTE and data services into
voi ce over | P, at sone point it's all going
to cone together. So it's --

MR. LYNCH: That's where | was
getting at. It's been a little bit here. A
little info here, a little info there in each
docket. So | was just trying to get
sonet hi ng, you know, nore that | can
under stand and we can i ncorporate into our
deci si ons and stuff.

MR. BALDW N  But getting back
to the Wolinsky factor, if you recall in the

ol d days when we were going fromthe anal og

61




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

to digital services, that transfornmation
takes a little bit of tine. And you can't
forget about the anal og people who are still
hangi ng on, like M. Wlinsky did for years
to his.

MR LYNCH: | think he was the
| ast one, | think.

MR. BALDWN:. And as, | think
M. Uanday said -- |I'"mprobably testifying
now. | should stop, but I'll just finish the
sentence -- the transformation to these newer
services, the LTE services is going to take a
little tinme because you have people who are
still using the old CDVA services.

MR. LYNCH. Yeah, | just
switched over nyself. | didn't want to, but
| did.

COM CARON: Wl cone to the
new century.

MR LYNCH: M. Libertine, can
you go back just a little bit and tell ne
what the tribal historic preservation office
does? Because we've got tribes here that
haven't lived in this area, like -- well, the

g i bwa and Del aware, they are from around

62




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

here -- but the Kiowas, they haven't been
here since Hawkeye and Chi ngachgook. You
know, why do we have to go to m dwestern and
western tri bes?

THE W TNESS (Libertine): 1It's
a great question and | get it a lot. Even
people in the industry wll ask that. This
is all an FCC driven program because of the
NEPA federal conpliance. They reached out
t hrough the Bureau of Indian affairs back in
the early 2000s, to establish a notification
systemthat would allow tribes to join

So interested tribes that
wanted to be made aware of federal actions,
whi ch we qualify because Verizon holds a
federal |icense, they reached out. And
several hundred tribes said, yes, we'd like
to be part of the system And it's called a
tribal -- it's the TCNS system So it's the
Tri bal Consultation Notification System

To get to your question, each
tri be does have a tribal historic
preservation officer. |It's usually one of
their shaman or one of their elders, that is

a figurehead. And they have a formal office

63




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

and process very simlar to what the SHPGs
have at the state |evels.

So they are responsi ble for
over seei ng several different functions, but
this specific one, relative to the tel ecom
program is to answer all requests that cone
fromany of the federal |icensed providers or
tower buil ders, or anyone el se who is going
to propose to build, develop and operate a
new facility. They have to actually post
that information on this system

So all the tribes then are
made aware that in Connecticut, in this case
Verizon is proposing to do this in Bethel,
any tribe who feels they have an interest in
that particular area has an opportunity to
weigh in and review that project. And so
that's why we have folks fromas far away as
Ckl ahoma that who do claimto have sone
hi storic relevance to the area.

Now t hey may have -- because a
| ot of these tribes were nonadi c, they may
claimthat these were our sunmer -- winter --
or I'"msorry, summer, you know, hunting

grounds, and that may be enough. Wat we see

64




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

is Fairfield County tends to get sone of
the -- the Okl ahoma tribes. They're not so
interested in eastern portions of the state.

So ny sense is they probably
used the Hudson River and the general area.
You know, when | say general area, about a
hundred mles in either direction and that's
why they -- they weigh in. So | hope that
answers the question.

MR LYNCH Well, it gets ne
there, | guess. |1've got one follow up
question, and | figured that woul d, you know,
t hey probably had an historic or ancestral
background here.

But ny question would be, as a
foll owup, can any of these tribes overrule a
|l ocal tribe? Like in if the Mhicans or
Mashant uckets or Narragansetts approved the
project, can sone m dwest, the Lakota or
Cheyenne or sonething, overrule their
deci si on?

THE W TNESS (Li berti ne):

well, 111 -- 1"Il qualify the
answer by saying, it wouldn't be a matter of

overruling them But what they would do is

65




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

they m ght say, we want additi onal
information. Could you go? Please go and do
sone test pits on the property.

W' ve had this happen a | ot
where we have seven interested tribes who
reach out. Six sign off and say, we really
have no interest. W don't believe there's
intact artifacts there, or this doesn't
really nmeet our qualifications for concern or
interest. Then one nmay say, no, we'd like a
little bit nmore infornation.

That tribe could say, | ook,
you know, we really feel strongly about this.
This may have cerenonial features. This
m ght have, you know, sone type of a resource
that they feel needs to either be protected
or, hey, hands-off.

If that were the case then
we'd have to go anot her step and go through
an EA process, an environnental assessnent
process working with the FCC and this tri be.
| " ve not been involved in any site in 20
years where it has killed a site, per se --

Al t hough | actually am

involved in one right now that we -- a

66




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

carrier did wal k away from a | ocati on because
t here was enough significance to it.

But yes. There, it's not a
matter of overruling, but they could el evate
it to the FCC so that we'd have to do sone
type of coordination and consultation further
to hopefully resol ve whatever issue they
m ght have.

MR LYNCH: Is this also
coordi nated t hrough the Departnent of the
I nterior, Bureau of Indian affairs?

THE W TNESS (Libertine): It
is, yeah. They're all part and party to the
particul ar agreenent that was struck by
the -- the BIA the Interior, and the SHPGCs,
as well as the FCC

MR. LYNCH: Thank you. |
appreci ate that.

THE W TNESS (Li bertine): Oh,
you're very wel cone.

MR LYNCH: That's all ny
questions, M. Chairnan.

THE CHAI RVAN: | believe
Dr. Klenens has a question.

DR. KLEMENS: | have. And

67




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

this actually goes back to the site wal k.

|'"d like to direct M. Centore's attention to
sheet C6 and the foundation slab on grade.
And out in the field I think you indicated
you weren't -- really didn't know really what
was underneath there. And here | see

2.6 feet down we have undi sturbed virgin
soil.

Now based on what you've heard
about the history of filling there and the
enl argenent of that peninsula, what happens
if it isn't undisturbed virgin soil down
there and you find that there's a | ot of
fill? Howwll the alter your plans to build
this tower?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Well,
first of all, we -- the first up we take,
should this be noving forward, would be to
get a Geotech study done. W'd take sone
borings, find out what we're dealing with for
soil s and dept hs.

What | -- considering the
smal|l footprint of this site, one possibility
woul d be a cai sson foundation, but | have

concerns wwth that in that there may be sone

68




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

| arge boulders and -- and rubble in there

t hat cai sson foundations tend to be difficult
to install when you have to cut through some
of that stuff.

Anot her alternative would be
to use mcro piles, or small piles. And we'd
probably create a mat | arge enough to support
the tower facility and to be able to support
any additional weight of equipnent that woul d
go on top of it. So alnbst a 50 by 50
footprint of concrete with piles to support
t he structure.

Again, |'m specul ati ng because
we'd have to do a nore detail ed design. That
woul d be the worst case.

DR KLEMENS: | think that's
gr eat .

THE WTNESS (Centore): That's
correct, but you could get settlenent of the
building itself. So if that were the case
we'd put mcro piles or piles below the --

t he foundation of the shelter.

DR KLEMENS: So then really

this legend is incorrect?

THE WTNESS (Centore): That's

69




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

correct.

DR. KLEMENS: And naybe that
i's msleading and maybe shoul d be renoved or
qualified -- or you were hoping for virgin
soil?

THE W TNESS (Centore):

Correct. And the -- at this
poi nt the design is inconplete.

DR. KLEMENS: Is predicated on
t hat ?

THE W TNESS (Centore): Yes.

DR KLEMENS: And now I'm
going to throw this back as a foll owp.
Wul d these piles or additional ways of
reinforcing it in any way alter or change
your opi ni on about what's happening to the
adj acent wetl and?

THE W TNESS (Gust afson): No.
Shoul d the footprint of the construction have
to expand slightly to accommbdat e the
construction, the protection plan, the turtle
protection plan, the erosion sedi nentation
control plan will be nodified to adjust
accordingly and provide protective neasures.

So it should not have any adverse effect.

70




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

DR. KLEMENS: That's official.

And also if they went further down, that
woul dn't di srupt groundwater flows or
anything going into the wetl and?
THE W TNESS ( CGust af son):
DR. KLEMENS:. Thank you.
THE W TNESS (Qust af son):
You' re wel cone.
DR. KLEMENS: Thank you,

Chai r man.

No.

M.

THE CHAI RVAN:  Anybody el se?

(No response.)

THE CHAI RVAN: Ckay. The
Council wll now recess until 7 p.m and
we'l |l have the public coment session.
Thanks.

(Wher eupon, the w tnesses
excused, and the above proceedi ngs were

adjourned at 4:09 p.m)

t hen

wer e

71




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

CERTI FI CATE

| hereby certify that the foregoing 71
pages are a conplete and accurate
conput er - ai ded transcription of ny original
verbati m notes taken of the Council Meeting
in Re: DOCKET NO. 462, APPLI CATI ON FROM
CELLCO PARTNERSH P D/ B/ A VERI ZON W RELESS FOR
A CERTI FI CATE OF ENVI RONMENTAL COWPATI BI LI TY
AND PUBLI C NEED FOR THE CONSTRUCTI ON,
MAI NTENANCE, AND OPERATI ON CF A
TELECOWWUNI CATI ONS FACI LI TY LOCATED AT 15
GREAT PASTURE ROAD, DANBURY, CONNECTI CUT,
whi ch was hel d before ROBI N STEI N,
Chai rperson, at the Danbury Cty Hall,
Counci | Chanbers, 155 Deer H Il Avenue,
Danbury, Connecticut, Tuesday, Septenber 15,
2015.

Robert G D xon, CVR-M 857
Not ary Public, Court Reporter
BCT Reporting, LLC

PO Box 1774

Bristol, Connecticut 06011

My Conmi ssion Expires: 6/30/2020

72




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

I NDEX

W TNESSES ANTHONY BEFERA

M CHAEL LI BERTI NE

DEAN GUSTAFSON

RYAN ULANDAY

ALEX TYURI N

CARLO F. CENTORE -

EXAM NATI ON

M. Perrone

Page 9

Page 14

73




Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
0:1 0:24,2,8,23,23 Ashton (27) 0:19,18
A advantage (2) analog (2) 0:13,3,6,7,7,17,3, bags (1)
0:1,7 0:25,3 16,2,9,14,20,7,10,13, 0:14
able (3) adverse (1) analysis (1) 1,6,9,15,21,5,9,14,20, | BALDWIN (38)
0:10.3,8 0:25 0:14 3,184 0:8,11,1,4,6,17,11,
above (4) adversely (1) analyst (1) Ashton's (1) 14,17,20,22,24,4,7,19,
0:12,18,17,18 0:7 0:17 0:22 22,5,8,10,16,18,20,22,
aboveground (1) aerial (5) ancestral (1) assess (1) 24,1,5,7,9,11,14,18,
012 0:21,8,8,9,25 0:13 0:12 23,1,24,6,7,23,8
absence (1) affairs (2) answered (1) assessment (4) balloon (10)
015 0:10,11 0:11 0:7,14,2,20 0:4,6,8,14,23,24,3,
Abstention (1) affect (1) antenna (3) assist (1) 6,12,8
0:10 0:7 0:16,22,25 0:6 ballpark (1)
accept (1) affidavit (2) antennas (1) associated (1) 0:2
016 0:22,1 0:17 0:15 bank (1)
access (2) afternoon (2) anymore (1) assume (2) 0.5
0:35 0:15 0:12 0:11,20 barrier (1)
accommodate (1) afternoon's (1) apologize (1) assuming (1) 0:24
0:20 0:17 0:20 0:2 base (1)
accor dance (1) again (12) appeared (4) attachment (1) 0:18
0:13 0:18,17,7,12,17,4,4, 0:24,25,3,4 0:13 based (1)
Accordingly (2) 20,24,9,8,13 appears(2) attachments (1) 0:9
23, agenda (1) 0:21,23 0:24 bases (1)
accurate (1) 0:13 applaud (1) attempt (1) 0:23
013 ago (1) 0:20 0:16 basically (5)
across (2) 0:15 applicable (2) attempts (1) 0:8,9,15,23,23
0:4,20 agree (6) 0:3,6 0:1 basins (1)
Act (1) 0:6,14,14,2,21,8 applicant (6) attention (2) 0:7
0:21 agreed (3) 0:10,16,20,8,6,17 0:14,2 basis (1)
actions (1) 0:10,22,3 Applicant's (1) Attorney (5) 0:18
014 agreement (2) 0:24 0:15,16,11,17,1 bat (1)
active (2) 0:23,14 Application (11) August (3) 0:8
0:13,13 agrees (1) 0:22,3,8,21,17,22, 0:16,21,24 become (1)
actively (1) 0:5 19,25,3,3,11 Authority (1) 0:15
07 air (1) appreciate (2) 0:12 Befera (16)
actual (2) 0:13 0:20,18 available (3) 0:19,17,18,22,23,
0:10,21 air-conditioning (1) approach (1) 0:14,14,13 20,21,9,10,19,1,20,9,
actually (14) 0:4 04 avoid (2) 23,8,12
0:10,22,14.18,16,6, Alexi (1) appropriate (1) 0:33,23 . begin (1)
0:11 0:1 avoidance (2 0:25
adi?{%g’?é%z’lo'm'l allow (1) approval (1) 0:4,12 behalf (1)
0:17,23,4 0:12 0:7 avoided (2) 0:7
additional (3) All-Points (2) approved (3) 0:9,3 Bell's (1)
0:1,9,14 0:23,2 0:15,3,18 avoiding (1) 0:15
address (1) almost (1) approximately (7) 0:11 below (2)
017 0:10 0:7,7,4,7,14,25,14 aware (5) 0:4,21
addressed (1) aloft (1) area (58) 0:13,7,4,14,13 beneath (1)
06 0:7 0:5,10,2,3,8,8,17, away (7) 0:4
adjacent (3) along (1) 25,2,1,12,4,6,3,10,12, 0:14,21,16,9,25,18, | benefit (2)
0:18,11,17 0:15 4,18,2,15,15,12,2,3, 1 0:23,24
adjoining (1) alter (2) 21,245,11,25,8,5,8, | aye(2) best (1)
08 0:14,15 18,5,16,16,2,4,4,24,2, 0:7,8 0:13
adjourned (1) alternative (1) 6,7,9,3,15,18,21,1,3, Bethel (7)
0:19 05 14,16,25,24,16,20,5,6 B 0:9,18,25,19,20,8,
adjust (1) Although (1) areas (4) 14
0:23 0:24 0:19,19,15,19 Bachman (4) beyond (4)
Administrative (2) always (2) around (7) 0:15,17,18,16 0:5,3,1,23
0:21,18 0:13,18 0:14,23,13,20,13, back (11) BIA (1)
administr atively (1) amendments (1) 24,25 0:18,23,5,2,3,4,23, 0:15
0:24 0:25 art (1) 21,10,1,13 bit (13)
admitted (1) American (1) 0:2 background (1) 0:15,13,13,19,6,14,
0:24 0:18 artifacts (1) 0:14 21,10,1,17,2,21,11
adopt (1) amount (5) 0:8 backup (2) black (1)
BCT ReportingLLC (1) able - black



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
0:16 c2( 3,9,14,7,2,5,14,15,18, | cleaning (1) concerned (1)
blend (2) 0:14 25,9,12,24,4,8,11,3,7, 0:21 0:24
0:3 c4( 12,17,14,6,15,25,10, |cleanup (1) concerns (3)
blobs (1) 0:4 14,20,16,18,25,6,11 0:24 0:20,24,25
0:19 C4D (1) Centore's (1) clear (3) conclusions (1)
blocks (1) 0:2 0:2 0:4,7,12 :
0:9 C5(3) century (1) clearance (1) concrete (2)
bog (30) 0:24,25,5 0:19 0:24 0:9,11
0:19,2,3,11,18,7,13, |C6 (1) ceremonial (1) clerk's(2) concur (1)
8,14,10,3,5,11,16,19, 0:3 0:14 0:8,9 0:22
22,24,8,12,24,7,9,21, | caisson (2) certain (2) click (1) concurred (1)
25,25,5,2,1,19,20 0:24,2 0:22,16 0:22 0:24
b-o0-g (1) call (5) certainly (11) climb (1) conditions (1)
0:20 0:2,14,21,14,8 0:16,14,13,16,19, 0:7 :
border (1) called (2) 17,19,19,14,14,7 climbing (1) conflict (1)
0:23 0:12,18 Certificate (1) 0:7 0:23
borings (1) calls(8) 0:23 clippings (1) congested (1)
0:20 0:10,7,24,17,23,1,4, |Chair (2) 0:15 0:15
both (2) 6 0:4,9 close (1) Connecticut (6)
0:6,9 calm (1) CHAIRMAN (34) 0:11 0:7,3,20,3,18,13
bottom (1) 0:10 0:1,6,8,14,19,5,9, closely (1) consequences (1)
0:6 can (22) 12,23,5,4,5,17,18,20, 0:17 0:5
boulders (1) 0:25,15,16,18,13,6, 23,3,23,12,17,22,23,4, | closes (1) conservative (1)
0:1 7,11,2,16,20,10,17,7, 5,17,6,4,7,8,22,23,10, 0:15 0:11
bouncing (1) 10,10,3,20,21,20,186, 11,13 coil (1) consider (5)
0:14 19 chance (1) 0:8 0:13,11,1,19,22
box (6) capacity (2) 0:14 COLE (2 considered (1)
0:24,8,6,3,10,19 0:19,21 chances (1) 0:5,7 0:25
brief (1) capital (1) 0:12 co-location (1) considering (1)
0:20 0:4 change (2) 0:24 0:22
broad (1) careful (1) 0:15,15 color (3) consistent (3)
0:17 01 changed (1) 0:20,12,2 0:25,17,24
Brook (2) Carlo (1) 0:12 colors(2) consists (1)
0:17,18 0:15 changing (1) 0:15,19 0:11
Brooks (1) Caron (4) 0:7 coming (5) Construction (8)
0:10 0:11,5,6,18 characteristic (1) 0:12,16,12,4,25 0:25,6,6,10,13,19,
brought (2) carrier (1) 0:4 COMM (2) 19,21
0:4 01 characteristics (2) 0:6,18 consult (1)
buffer (1) carriers(1) 0:1,24 comment (5) 0:20
0:19 0:24 cheaper (3) 0:1,17,9,4,15 consultant (1)
build (2) carries (1) 0:4,6,18 comments (3) 0:12
0:9,14 0:13 cheapest (2) 0:25,17,23 consultation (4)
builders (1) case (10) 0:18,22 commercial (1) 0:16,18,20,6
0:8 0:11,21,5,13,8,19, Chestnut (2) 0:6 consultations (1)
building (8) 13,18,15,20 0:17,9 commercial/industrial (1) 0:19
0:25,4,7,19,5,1,6,20 | caused (1) Cheyenne (1) 0:14 consulted (1)
built (1) 0:11 0:20 Commissioner (2) 0:17
0:24 CDMA (5) Chingachgook (1) 0:11,5 contacted (1)
bulb (2) 0:6,9,25,7,14 0:2 communication (1) 0:19
0:7,14 cell (6) choice (1) : contained (2)
Bureau (2) 0:25,1,12,6,13,18 0:23 compared (1) 0:11,24
0:10,11 CELLCO (9) chosen (1) 0:1 contamination (1)
buried (1) 0:3,22,11,8,12,14, 0:15 Compatibility (1) 0:14
0:21 20,24,17 cinderblocks (1) 0:24 context (1)
business (1) cells (3) 0:25 compliance (1) 0:20
; 0:15,20,22 Citizen (1) : continue (1)
busy (1) Centek (1) 0:15 complied (3) 0:13
0:11 0:16 city (2) 0:18,21,25 continues (1)
centerline (3) 0:7,18 compound (11) :
C 0:23,25,24 claim (2) 0:3,11,4,4,6,2,6,8,9, | contractors (1)
Centore (46) 0:19,23 11,15 0:14
C-1A (1) 0:15,14,15,7,8,20, clarify (2) concern (6) contrast (1)
0:10 18,19,7,8,5,12,17,23, 0:24,15 0:24,12,20,13,25,9 0:8

BCT ReportingLLC

(2) blend - contrast



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
control (1) 0:21 0:24
0:23 D depth (3) disrupt (1) E
controlled (1) 0:21,9,11 0:3
0:11 dib/a (2) depths (1) dissonance (1) EA (1)
controls (2) 0:3,22 0:21 . 0:20
0:11,17 D5D (1) design (4) distance (1) early (1)
convenience (1) 04 0:20,17,14,8 0:6 011
: daily (1) designee (2) distant (1) easement (2)
cooling (1) 017 0:9,11 0:8 05,8
0:9 Dan (1) detail (3) distributed (1) easier (2)
coor dinated (1) 0:10 0:6,15,1 0:16 0:22,12
0:10 Danbury (9) detailed (1) disturbance (1) easiest (1)
coor dination (1) 0:2,8,1,2520.21.3, 0:14 0:12 0:13
: 45 details (1) disturbed (1) east (1)
copies (2) DAS (1) 03 10:23 0:11
0:13,15 0:22 determination (1) diversity (2) eastern (3)
corner (4) data (5) 0:23 0:19 0:24,2,3
0:25,3,1,5 0:20,2,16,17,13 determining (1) docket (5) edge (6)
corrections (2) database (2) 0:4 0:25,10,18,15,19 0:15,1,18,4,5,1
0:25,12 0:1.9 develop (1) dockets (2) educating (1)
corridor (1) date (1) 0:9 0:14,9 0:14
0:10 03 developed (1) documents (1) effect (3)
cost-effective (1) dated (1) 0:23 0:25 0:8,1,25
0:6 0:16 developing (1) done (6) effective (3)
costly (1) Dawn (1) 0:15 0:10,18,7,23,4,19 0:18,19.21
0:14 03 development (9) down (5) effects (2)
Council (16) day (2) 0:13,15,3,19,5,3,22, 0:12,3,7,12,2 0:3,10
0:4,6,7,4,7,7,16,3, 0:18.11 6,25 download (1) either (4)
14,8,17,24,2,14,18 14 | qays (4) dialogue (1) 0:10 0:5,2,7,16
Council's (1) 0:3,4.5,25 (0:19 Dr (37) elders(1)
0:25 deal (2) diameter (3) 0:13,4,24,25,11,16, 0:24
County (4) 0:20.12 0:20,22,3 3,16,13,22,5,22,14,22, | glectric (1)
0:18,23,13,1 dealing (1) difference (1) 41717,22,4417,25, | (.15
couple (6) 0:20 0:12 16,20,16,2,15,24,25, | gectrical (1)
0:13,1,10,11,6,24 Dean (1) different (3) 16,23,2,9,12,1,6,9 01
course (3) 0:25 0:15,17,4 drag (1) elements (1)
0:8,12,2 debris (4) difficult (4) 0:15 05
cover (4) 0:24,24,25 14 10:7,12,8,2 drainage (1) elevate (1)
0:12,3,8,23 decades (1) dig (4) 0:8 0:4
coverage (8) 011 0:5,21,19,23 drawings (1) eliminating (1)
0:4,10,12,1521,10, | gecision (1) digital (1) 0:15 0:25
24,25 0:21 0:1 drive (1) else (4)
crawl (1) decisions (1) direct (2) 0:22 0:19,1,8,11
0:6 0:22 10:19,2 driven (1) emergency (2)
create (2) DEEP (3) directed (1) 0:8 0:11,13
0:18,7 0:5,18,19 0:4 driveway (5) emer gent (1)
creates (1) defined (1) direction (1) 0:13,13,7,13,16 0:16
0:21 05 07 driveways (1) encounter (1)
criteria (1) Delaware (1) directly (1) 0:8 0:21
0:12 0:25 0:6 drop (1) encountered (1)
cross(1) demands (1) Director (3) 0:10 0:24
0:25 0:23 10:16,22,13 dropped (7) encroach (1)
crusade (1) demonstrating (1) disagree (1) 0:7,13,16,23,25,3,6 :
0:18 0:19 0:22 dry (2) end (2)
cultural (1) Department (2) Disappeared (1) 0:24,15 0:17,11
0:24 0:9.10 02 duly (1) endangered (1)
curious (1) deploy (2) discussed (2) 0:12 0:2
0:10 0:2.7 0:2,19 duplicate (2) ends (1)
currently (1) deployed (1) discussion (1) 0:23,1 0:13
0:3 01 011 during (6) Energy (1)
cut (1) deposited (1) discussions (1) 0:6,11,18,24,6,7 0:10
0:3 0:7 s engineer (2)
deposition (1) disguising (1) 0:14,16

BCT ReportingLLC

(3) control - engineer



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Wireless

Hearing Docket No. 462
September 15, 2015

Engineering (1)
0:17
enhance (1)
0:15
enlargement (1)
0:11
enough (5)
0:9,24,25,2,7
ENS(1)
0:17
ensure (1)
0:18
ensuring (1)

enter (1)
0:6
enumerate (1)
0:20
enumerated (1)
0:24
Environmental (6)
0:10,24,11,2,20,20
equally (2)
0:7,12
equipment (3)
0:12,13,9
equipped (1)
0:13
ergo (1)
0:25
erosion (2)
0:11,22
error (1)

especially (1)
0:6

ESQ (1)
0:8

Essentially (2)
0:10,1

establish (1)
0:11

estate (2)
0:12,19

estimate (1)
0:24

evaporate (1)
0:24

even (9)
0:9,16,11,17,16,12,
8,16

evening (1)
0:15

event (2)
0:18,20

Eversource's (1)
0:17

everyone (2)
0:5,24

evidence (1)

exaét D

exactly (1)
0:8
examination (1)

examined (1)
0:14

example (1)
0:24

excavated (1)
0:9

eXCl.Jse (D)}

excused (1)
0:18

Executive (2)
0:15,13

exhibits (8)
0:18,21,7,2,11,2,19,
24

existing (7)
0:25,11,20,8,2,23,
11

expand (1)
0:20

experiencing (1)

expert (3)
0:19,21,21
explanation (1)

exp.ress D

extant (1)
0:11

extends (1)
0:6

extent (1)
0:17

extirpated (1)
0:23

F

facilities (2)
0:20,1
Facility (9)
0:1,11,1,3,15,16,11,
10,8
fact (2)
0:18,10
factor (2)
0:1,24
fair (3)
0:8,23,2
Fairfield (4)
0:18,23,13,1
fairly (5)
0:17,3,13,21,5
falls (1)
0:15
familiar (1)
0:19
far (8)

0:11,24,9,24,5,2,19,
18
fast (1)
0:12
favor (1)
0:6

FCC (4)
0:8,21,5,16
feature (1)
0:13
features (1)
0:14
federal (7)
0:9,11,5,9,14,16,7
federally (1)
01
feds (1)
0:24
feeder (2)
0:18
fedl (5)
0:9,18,23,13,16
feels (1)
0:15
feet (12)
0:6,9,6,16,4,6,14,
20,25,17,20,7
felt (2)
0:22,10
fence (3)
0:11,14,13
fenced (7)
0:3,16,7,8,8,11,19
fencepost (1)
0:22
few (7)
0:17,16,16,8,22,9,
12
field (4)
0:14,19,6,4
figured (1)
0:12
figurehead (1)
0:25
figures (1)
0:20
filed (2)
0:20,23
fill (5)
0:23,21,6,8,14
filled (2)
0:23,2
filling (1)
0:10
find (2)
0:13,20
fine (1)
0:19
finish (2)
0:23,10
Firm (1)
0:6

first (6)

0:12,2,21,9,17,17
Fish (7)
0:19,5,3,13,7,15,22
five (5)
0:18,21,1,20,1
fixture (1)
0:13
flight (2)
0:12
flood (1)
0:12
flows (1)
0:3
fly (1)
0:4
folks (3)
0:15,15,18
following (2)
0:2,14
follows (2)
0:15,12
followup (1)
0:13
follow-up (3)
0:22,11,16
footing (1)
0:24
footprint (5)
0:17,1,23,11,19
foremost (1)
0:21
forget (1)
0:3

form (1)
0:23
formal (1)
0:25
formed (1)
0:7
forward (1)
0:18
found (1)
0:11
foundation (3)
0:3,24,22
foundations (1)
0:2
four (1)
0:21
four-and-a-half-foot (2)
0:22,3
four-story (1)
0:5

free (1)
0:18
fresh (1)
0:16
friend (1)
0:25
friends (2)
0:25,14
front (3)
0:11,13,6

fud (2)
0:11,13

full (3)
0:19,1,25

functions (1)

further (7)
0:9,3,5,25,3,6,2

future (4)
0:1,7,14,4

G

gas(2)
0:8,9
gas (1)
0:11
General (6)
0:20,5,22,10,5,6
generally (1)
0:14

generator (5)
0:12,14,20,6,18

gentlemen (1)
0:2

Geotech (1)
0:19
Germantown (6)
0:21,3,5,11,16,24
gets (2)
0:21,10
given (9)
0:4,3,10,12,4,5,3,8,
9
God (2)
01
goes (3)
0:10,20,1
Good (7)
0:1,59,17,17,7,7
grade (1)
0:3
grant (1)
0:24
gravel (1)
0:3

gray (1)
0:15
Great (6)
0:2,16,17,12,6,17
greater (1)
0:22
grounds (1)
0:25
groundwater (2)
0:22,3
group (1)
0:2

guess (9)
0:15,11,17,19,1,3,
16,11,11

guessing (1)

0:19

BCT ReportingLLC

(4) Engineering - guessing



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
Guide (1) high (1) impacting (1) initial (1) 0:1,12
0:15 0:12 0:10 0:14 July (1)
Gustafson (38) highest (1) impacts (3) initially (1) 0:4
0:25,22,23,8,9,24, 0:25 0:21,24,25 0:1
25,15,16,7,14,9,5,1,5, | highly (1) impediments (2) inquiry (1) K
1,18,3,9,8,16,20,1,6,1, 0:22 0:11,14 0:6
20,2,17,12,23,14,19, | historic (6) Implementation (1) insofar (1) keep (4)
24,18,21,18,5,7 0:13,8,22,22,20,13 0:20 0:24 0:8,25,13,25
historical (2) implemented (1) install (1) KENNETH (2)
H 0:14,18 0:22 0:3 0:8,6
history (1) implementing (1) installation (1) killed (2)
habitat (9) 0:10 0:5 0:10 0:23
0:10,16,8,20,25,1,1, | hits(2) important (3) installations (1) kilowatts (1)
23,2 0:12,13 0:22,4,1 0:2 0:7
habitats (2) holds (3) inappropriate (1) instances (1) kind (7)
0:12,19 0:7,7,15 0:19 0:18 0:5,23,3,6,17,23,15
half (3) Homeland (1) incandescent (1) intact (1) Kiowas (1)
0:2,1,21 0:12 0:7 0:8 0:1
halide (1) hope (1) inch-and-a-quarter (1) |intended (1) Klemens (36)
0:20 0:8 0:14 0:18 0:13,4,24,25,11,16,
hand (2) hopefully (1) inclined (1) interact (4) 3,16,13,22,5,22,14,22,
0:7,2 0:7 0:10 0:24,25,1 4,17,17,22,4,4,17,25,
handover (1) hoping (1) include (2) interacts (1) 16,20,16,2,24,25,16,
0:11 0:4 0:20,14 0:1 23,2,9,12,1,6,9
hands-off (1) Hospital (2) includes (1) interest (4) knowledge (1)
0:17 0:21,3 0:19 0:23,15,7,10 0:13
hanging (1) hours (1) including (2) interested (3) known (3)
0:4 0:11 0:10,6 0:13,35 0:11,19,5
Hannon (7) housecleaning (1) incomplete (1) interesting (1) knows (1)
0:9,7,8,17,7,16,2 0:10 0:8 0:23 0:1
happen (1) Hudson (1) incorpor ate (1) Interior (2)
0:4 0:5 0:21 0:11,15 L
happened (1) huge (1) incor por ated (1) interrogatories (3)
0:2 0:12 0:8 0:25,22,3 labeled (1)
happening (1) hundred (3) incorrect (1) interrogatory (4) 0:3
0:16 0:20,17,7 0:24 0:23,7,7,11 lack (1)
happens (1) hunting (2) increase (2) into (12) 0:2
0:11 0:24 0:9,12 0:21,3,24,9,8,24,12, |ladies(1)
hard (1) HVAC (1) increased (1) 13,13,13,21,4 0:2
0:5 0:2 0:4 invalid (1) Lakota (1)
Hartford (1) hydraulic (1) increasing (1) 01 0:19
0:7 0:8 0:8 investigation (1) land (3)
Hawkeye (1) hydrology (1) Indian (2) 01 0:15,23,24
0:2 0:10 0:10,11 investigations (1) landmark (1)
heard (3) indicated (1) 0:20 0:15
0:18,8,9 I 0:4 involved (3) land-use (2)
hearing (11) indicates (1) 0:20,22,25 0:12,9
0:3,18,19,5,7,15,19, |idea (1) 0:19 IP(1) language (1)
7,24,14,16 0:21 indicative (1) 0:14 0:13
heat (2) identified (5) : IPaC (1) large (4)
0:5,8 0:14,2,9,15,7 indirect (1) 0:15 0:15,8,1,7
height (5) identifies (2) 0:10 isolated (1) largest (1)
0:1,4,17,15 0:7,11 industrial (3) 0:4 0:11
heights (2) identify (1) 0:6,16,19 issue (3) last (2)
0:23,1 0:4 industry (2) 0:20,14,7 0:24,7
held (1) illumination (1) 0:9,7 issues (1) law (2)
0:18 0:15 infiltration (1) 0:14 09,1
helium (1) immediate (1) 04 items (4) layman (1)
0:23 0:18 info (2) 0:15,16,21,8 0:9
her eof (1) impact (2) 0:18,18 lead (1)
0:3 0:9,22 information (9) J 0:18
hey (1) impacted (2) 0:1,11,2,17,12,2,11, leaks (2)
0:17 0:6,8 2,11 join (2) 0:21,22
BCT ReportingLLC (5) Guide - leaks



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
learned (1) 0:14 Lynch (20) measur es (2) 05
0:16 limited (1) 0:13,10,9,10,22,12, 0:5,24 mode (1)
lease (2) 0:23 17,21,8,11,21,5,16,6, | meet (3) 0:9
0:23,2 line (7) 15,20,10,9,17,21 0:15,2,9 moder ate (1)
leased (6) 0:1,10,12,18,22,11, meeting (1) 0:16
0:16,2,23,2,6,8 9 M 0:7 moder ately (1)
least (9) lines (3) megahertz (4) 0:20
0:15,13,21,1,20,14, 0:6,6,17 Main (3) 0:25,25,3,10 modest (1)
2,11,10 list (1) 0:21,15,24 Melanie (1) 0:11
leave (1) 0:19 maintain (1) 0:15 modifications (2)
0:18 listed (7) 0:9 member (2) 0:25,12
leaves (2) 0:19,22,7,23,1,2,10 | maintained (1) 0:6,7 modified (1)
0:19,11 little (15) 0:17 members (3) 0:23
LED (1) 0:13,13,18,6,14,21, |maintaining (1) 0:7,14,14 M ohicans (1)
0:13 25,1,17,18,18,2,13,21, 0:10 mentioned (2) 0:17
Ledges (1) 11 Maintenance (1) 0:10,15 monitoring (2)
0:11 lived (1) 0:25 mentions (1) 0:22,12
LEDs(3) 0:24 major (1) 0:17 monopines (1)
0:20,9,20 LLP(2) 0:11 merits (1) 0:25
left (5) 0.5 majority (1) 0:8 monopole (3)
0:11,18,24,21,7 local (2) 0:15 mesh (1) 0:14,18,16
left-hand (1) 0:18,17 makes (1) 0:14 more (19)
0:4 L ocated (2) 0:12 message (1) 0:14,9,11,21,8,19,
legacy (2) 0:2,17 Manager (1) 0:23 17,23,24,15,16,4,5,17,
0:5,11 location (2) 0:19 metal (1) 23,25,20,11,14
legal (1) 0:25,1 map (8) 0:19 morning (2)
0:12 locations (4) 0:22,7,20,20,21,10, | Michael (1) 0:8,11
legend (1) 0:14,25,17,11 14,24 0:16 most (8)
0:24 long (2) maps (2) micro (2) 0:14,18,19,21,1,6,
less (4) 0:17,12 0:3,20 0:6,21 23,10
0:20,22,21,19 long-eared (1) margin (1) microphone (1) motion (5)
letter (1) 0:8 0:25 0:24 0:15,20,25,5,12
0:2 long-term (2) mark (2) middle (3) mount (1)
level (3) 0:2,14 0:24,7 0:22,18,5 0:19
0:12,25,3 look (15) marked (2) midwest (1) move (1)
levels (1) 0:16,6,20,23,24,24, 0:16,14 0:19 0:25
0:2 25,25,17,20,10,21,6, | marsh (1) midwestern (1) moved (1)
Libertine (39) 16,12 0:16 0:3 0:3
0:22,20,21,5,6,22, looked (3) Mashantuckets (1) might (3) movement (1)
23,11,12,5,21,8,13,7, 0:1,19,22 0:18 0:1,15,8 0:13
21,19,2,11,21,12,15, | looking (8) mat (1) migrating (1) moving (6)
20,25,12,6,10,4,12,19, | 0:7,8,9,4,25,6,14,3 0:7 0:1 0:15,21,21,7,13,18
23,4,15,17,2,20,5,22, | looks (4) material (3) migration (1) much (5)
12,19 0:15,2,11,14 0:9,20,10 0:5 0:19,1,4,12,17
license (1) loop (1) matter (4) migratory (1) multibillion-dallar (1)
0:16 0:11 0:4,3,24,4 0:1 0:10
licensed (1) loose (1) maximum (3) Mike (1) multiple (1)
0.7 0:13 0:21,9,11 0:21 0:15
lieu (1) lose (1) may (10) mile (5) municipal (2)
0:13 0:9 0:2,17,15,17,21,22, 0:4,15,1,2,9 0:15,16
lift (1) lost (2) 25,10,14,25 miles (3) municipalities (1)
0:25 0:14 maybe (4) 0:19,2,7 0:25
lifting (1) lot (17) 0:9,11,2,3 mind (2) Murphy (19)
0:9 0:21,24,18,13,23, McKay (1) 0:16,17 0:8,15,16,7,14,20,
light (3) 24,18,1,249,17,523, | 0:3 minimum (2) 25,5,21,2,10,18,22,10,
0:18,21,16 6,22,4,13 meadow (1) 0:2,8 1,8,23,9,20
lightbulb (1) lots (1) 0:16 minutes (1) myself (1)
0:5 0:8 mean (5) : 0:16
lights (1) low (2) 0:13,21,19,12,1 mischief (1)
0:20 0:25,15 means (1) 0:19 N
likelihood (1) LTE (7) 0:10 misleading (1)
0:15 0:16,18,19,9,11,13, | measure(5) 0:3 name (1)
likely (1) 12 0:16,22,23,25,5 missed (1) 0:5

BCT ReportingLLC

(6) learned - name



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015

Narragansetts (1) number (7) opportunity (2) part (4) 0:21
0:18 0:25,15,12,10,18, .24, 0:13,24,18,13 piece (1)

Native (1) 251 Opposed (3) particular (6) 0:13
0:18 numerals (1) 0:9,3,18 0:16,23,12,5,16,14 | piles(6)

natural (3) 0:16 oral (1) PARTNERSHIP (7) 0:6,6,11,21,21,14
0:11,25,9 0:20 0:3,22,11,8,13,15, pits (1)

nature (1) O order (3) 21 0:3
0:20 0:3,15,21 party (1) placed (3)

near (1) oath (1) ordinances (1) 0:13 0:24,9,21

: 0:3 0:18 passive (1) places (1)

necessarily (3) oaths (1) organics (1) 0:12 0:16
0:9,6,13 0:14 0:1 past (2) plan (17)

necessary (2) objection (2) oriented (1) 0:10,11 0:20,8,10,1,8,12,15,
0:16,21 0:20,21 0:1 Pasture (2) 5,19,2,9,21,19,9,21,

Ned (1) objective (1) originally (1) 0:2,17 22,23
0:25 01 0:10 patterns (1) plans (3)

Need (11) observed (1) others (1) 0:8 0:2,13,14
0:24,17,24,21,9,16, 0:24 0:23 paved (1) Please (3)
10,7,11,131 occur (1) out (16) 0:15 0:5,18,2

needs (2) 0:24 0:15,6,5,18,21,3,11, | pavement (2) pleases (1)
0:15,16 o'clock (1) 15,17,21,23,9,16,6,4, 0:18,5 0:3

neighbors (2) 0:11 20 peak (1) pm (7)

0:25,13 off (5) outside (4) 0:8 0:5,19,19,9,15,14,

NEPA (1) 0:5,7,16,19,6 0:13,13,8,9 peninsula (1) 19
0:9 offer (4) outstanding (1) 0:11 point (5)

network (6) 0:3,18,1,19 0:20 people (3) 0:16,10,15,14,8
0:6,10,18,19,7,17 office (4) over (8) 0:3,13,7 pointed (1)

new (2) 0:8,9,22,25 0:1,19,5,15,1,13,14, | per (2) 0:11
0:19,10 officer (1) 16 0:24,23 pointing (4)

newer (1) 0:23 overall (1) percentage (1) 0:1,4,11,23
0:11 official (2) 0:17 0:3 poke (1)

Next (4) 0:12,1 overrule(2) per centages (1) 0:3
0:13,15,1,18 often (1) 0:16,20 0:4 pole (6)

nobody (1) 01 overruling (2) perchance (1) 0:2,6,9,23,8,13
0:24 ol (2) 0:254 0:8 populations (1)

nodes (2) 0:20,20 overseeing (1) perhaps (1) 0:11
0:21,22 Ojibwa (1) : 0:3 porch (3)

noise (1) 0:25 overtake (1) period (2) 0:18,21,16

: Oklahoma (2) 04 0:311 portion (2)

nomadic (1) 0:19,2 own (2) periodic (1) 0:12,12
0:22 old (7) 0:18,13 0:12 portions (1)

none (2) 0:17,25,14,25,18, Permitting (1) 0:3
0:7,24 25,14 P 0:23 possibility (1)

nor (1) once (3) Perone (32) 0:23
0:9 0:3,13,5 packed (1) 0:1,2,19,5,10,16,21, | possible(1)

normally (2) one (21) 0:5 3,18,1,7,15,19,1,5,10, 0:18
0:17,17 0:24,8,2,22,22,13, page (9) 17,2,13,23,12,17,7,15, | possibly (1)

north (1) 23,23,8,2,18,23,21,7, 0:25,18,16,14,23, 21,6,20,11,16,1,10,24 | 0:21
01 23,24,5,11,10,25,23 25,14,4,5 Perrone (1) post (1)

note (1) ones (1) panel (2) 0:17 0:10
0:22 0:13 0:2,10 per spective (3) posting (1)

noted (2) only (5) paper (1) 0:6,15,19 0:1
0:20,8 0:19,4,20,20,2 0:14 phase (1) potential (9)

notes (1) onto (2) paperwork (1) 0:16 0:18,23,8,20,25,25,
0:24 0:16,21 0:19 phone (1) 1,24,25

notice (2) open (4) paragraph (1) 0:1 potentially (3)
0:18,5 0:7,10,12,7 0:25 photo (1) 0:6,16,3

noticed (2) operate (1) Pardon (1) 0:25 power (1)
0:21,23 0:9 0:8 photographs (4) 0:17

notices (1) Operation (2) park (1) 0:9,11,10,11 practice (1)

0:24 0:1,2 0:16 picture (1) 0:6

notification (2) opinion (3) parking (1) 0:17 predicated (1)
0:11,20 0:17,25,16 0:8 pictures (1) 0:9

BCT ReportingLLC

(7) Narragansetts - predicated



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Wireless

Hearing Docket No. 462
September 15, 2015

predominately (1)
0:11

preparation (1)
0:6

prepare (1)
0:6

prepared (1)
0:13

present (3)
0:14,2,21

presented (2)
0:24

preservation (2)
0:22,23

pretty (3)
0:3,3,12

primarily (2)
0:9,14

prior (2)
0:19,25

privacy (2)
0:12,12

probably (14)
0:19,7,13,4,21,8,21,
5,19,20,9,4,13,7

problem (1)
0:21

problems (1)
0:22

Procedure (1)
0:21

Procedures (1)
0:16

proceed (2)
0:12,20

proceedings (1)
0:18

process (5)
0:3,4,1,20,21

professional (3)
0:16,1,17

program (8)
0:15,19,7,19,23,12,
8,6

progress (2)
0:11,20

prohibited (1)
0:8

Project (11)
0:20,6,9,9,24,12,15,
11,13,17,19

prominent (1)
0:22

promotes (1)
0:4

probagation Q)
0:3

propane (7)
0:13,21,24,18,22 4,
6

proper (1)
0:11

properly (1)

0:11
property (5)
0:13,19,9,11,3
propose (1)
0:9

proposed (9)
0:1,12,3,7,19,1,25,
13,17

proposing (5)
0:8,22,13,16,14

protect (1)

0:13

protected (4)
0:22,1,15,16

Protection (9)
0:10,22,4,12,1,9,19,
21,22

protective (5)
0:15,21,7,13,24

provide (5)
0:19,4,5,9,24

provided (1)

0:21

providers (1)
0:7

pro;/iding (@D}
0:24

provisions (1)
0:19

proximity (2)
0:8,20

Public (7)
0:12,24,20,1,10,11,
15

publication (1)
0:22

puddies (1)
0:6

purely (2)
0:20,9

pur pose (1)
0:14

purposes (1)
0:2

pursuant (1)
0:18

push (1)
0:20

pushing (1)
0:11

put (5)

0:11,10,21,16,21
puzzled (1)
0:23

qualify (2)
0:15,23

quality (8)
0:21,22,7,24,14,25,
51

quarter (3)
0:3,14,1

quite (4)
0:6,22,22,10

quoted (1)
0:9

R

Q

qualifications (1)
0:9

qualified (1)
0:4

qualifies (1)
0:20

radiofrequency (2)
0:14,18
radiological (1)
0:20
radius (1)
0:10
range (1)
0:20
rates (1)
0:9

rather (2)
0:14,7
reach (1)
0:6
reached (2)
0:9,16
read (2)
0:1,16
reading (4)
0:21,19,10,10
real (3)
0:12,19,23
realize (1)
0:20
really (13)
0:20,15,14,22,4,20,
17,6,9,13,5,5,23
reason (1)
0:18
recall (2)
0:9,24
receive (2)
0:17,7
received (7)
0:3,15,23,1,23,22,5
recent (3)
0:22,8,10
recently (3)
0:18,20,21
recess (2)
0:18,14
recognize (1)
0:14
recognizes (1)
0:22
recommend (1)
0:16
recommendations (2)
0:2,10

recommends (1)
0:24
record (4)
0:6,21,11,14
records (3)
0:1,2,18
recovery (7)
0:20,10,8,12,14,5,2
red (2)
0:23,7
redoing (1)
0:13
reduce (1)
0:12
refer (2)
0:23,18
reference (4)
0:10,18,25,22
referred (2)
0:16,18
reflect (1)
0:18
refuse (1)
0:20
regular (1)
0:22
Regulatory (1)
0:12
reinforcing (1)
0:15
relative (2)
0:6,5
release (1)
0:18
releases (2)
0:14,16
relevance (1)
0:20
relief (2)
0:19,22
remain (1)
0:10
remediated (1)
0:17
remediation (1)
0:21
remember (2)
0:3,2
reminder (1)

remiss (1)
0:13

removed (1)
0:3

rental (1)
0:23
repair (1)
0:6
REPORTER (1)
01
representative (1)

0:12
represented (1)

0:3
request (1)
0:25
requested (1)
0:6

requests (1)
0:6

require (1)
0:18
required (1)
0:22
requirement (3)
0:22,23,25
reserved (2)
0:20,14
residences (1)
0:7
residential (1)
0:13
resolve (1)
0:7
resource (1)
0:15
resour ces (1)
0:25
respect (2)
0:24,22
response (9)
0:13,11,22,24,22,
24,22,6,12
responses (3)
0:25,11,14
responsible (1)
0:3

rest (2)
0:19,20
restricted (6)
0:5,2,17,24,21,1
restriction (3)
0:12,10,10
restrictions (1)
0:23
result (2)
0:10,24
resulted (1)
0:13
resume (1)
0:18
return (1)
0:16
review (5)
0:14,15,16,10,17
Ridgefield (2)
0:11,15
right (18)
0:21,24,2,18,4,13,
24,4,7,11,18,2,22,22,
23,22,12,25
riparian (2)
0:10,12
riprap (2)
0:6,25
rise (3)

BCT ReportingLLC

(8) predominately - rise



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
0:5,18,17 0:7,11,22 0:17 slope (10) 0:3,18,21,1
River (1) Seeing (3) ShopRite (1) 0:23,3,9,18,19,7,20, |standing (1)
0:5 0:23,6,24 0:4 7,257 0:2
Road (7) Senator (19) short (1) slopes (1) standpoint (3)
0:2,5,3,18,18,11,24 0:8,15,16,7,14,20, 0:13 0:15 0:2,20,20
roads (3) 25,5,21,2,10,18,22,10, | shorter (2) small (9) start (2)
0:6,16,6 1,8,23,9,20 0:4,6 0:15,20,22,25,12,6, 0:13,18
Robin (1) send (1) shots (2) 13,23,6 started (1)
05 0:2 0:7,16 smaller (1) 0:16
ROBINSON (2) senior (1) show (1) 0:25 state (13)
0:5,7 0:25 0:12 soft (1) 0:15,23,2,23,7,24,8,
robust (1) sense (3) showing (2) 0:15 10,18,22,9,2,3
0:3 0:23,11,4 0:7,17 soil (5) statement (2)
Roman (3) sensitivity (1) shown (1) 0:1,21,8,12,5 0:12,24
0:16,20,8 0:14 0:15 soils (1) statements (4)
roof (1) sentence (1) shows (1) 0:21 0:21,2,4,25
0:15 0:11 0:9 somewhat (2) States (2)
rooftop (3) separates (1) SHPO (2) 0:8,15 0:19,2
0:1,6,16 0:24 0:23,17 sorry (6) Statutes (1)
rubble (4) September (2) SHPOs (2) 0:10,14,5,22,25,24 0:20
0:2,20,21,1 0:4,2 0:1,15 sort (5) stay (1)
runoff (1) serve (4) side(2) 0:1,17,5,8,11 0:3
0:9 0:24,5,17,11 0:13,18 source (1) steel (1)
runtime (1) Service (17) sign (2) 0:13 0:14
: 0:19,11,16,22,3,6, 0:1,6 south (6) steep (3)
Ryan (2) 17,3,7,22,25,3,5,5,23, | signal (1) 0:6,13,16,7,24,6 0:23,6,15
0:13,15 11,12 0:9 southern (2) Stein (1)
serviced (1) significance (1) 0:13,24 05
S 0:13 0:2 southwest (5) step (1)
services (9) significant (6) 0:25,3,8,2,19 0:19
same (5) 0:19,20,25,16,13,1, 0:21,2,22,12,25,1 space (3) stick (1)
0:5,2,7,8,15 12,12,14 significantly (3) 0:7,10,12 0:11
satisfaction (1) serving (1) 0:18,1,12 special (1) still (6)
0:17 0:8 5|gn|fy (1) 0:23 0:5,5,7,15,3,14
saw (6) session (4) species (2) stop (1)
0:4,19,15,7,24,4 0:18,19,1,15 sgnoff (@) 0:24,10 0:10
saying (4) setback (2) 0:22 specific (1) storage (1)
0:7,6,19,24 0:10,13 silo (1) 0:5 0:12
scaffolding (1) setting (2) 0:16 specifically (4) storm (3)
0:10 0:17,6 similar (6) 0:23,25,6,6 0:7,10,12
scamper (1) settlement (1) 0:12,8,14,11,12,1 speculating (1) straight (2)
0:8 0:19 site (32) 0:13 0:8,10
scheduled (1) seven (3) 0:16,25,8,19,24,25, | speculative (1) streaming (1)
0:14 0:4,5,5 2,5,22,3,8,19,3,9,3,5, 0:21 0:2
scientist (2) several (5) 9,15,22,23,24,9,3,16, | spoke (2) Street (3)
0:1,1 0:21,20,18,17,4 22,16,12,10,22,23,1, 0:20,23 0:6,21,19
scont'd (1) sewer (1) 23 spoken (1) strength (1)
01 0:6 sites (4) 0:5 0:9
se(2) shaman (1) 0:21,12,20,14 sporadic (3) stretch (1)
0:24,23 0:24 Siting (6) 0:19,24,20 0:17
Second (3) shared (1) 0:3,6,17,15,22,18 spreader (1) strongly (1)
0:4,6,13 0:19 situation (3) 0:13 0:13
secondary (2) shed (2) 0:24,13,8 stabilize (1) struck (2)
0:3,25 0:22,7 Six (1) 0:16 0:23,14
section (3) sheet (1) 0:6 staff (5) structure (6)
0:2,16,18 0:3 size(3) 0:14,16,7,24,1 0:6,12,12,22,2,12
sections (1) shelter (2) 0:3,21,6 stage (1) structures (1)
0:16 0:5,22 sab (1) 0:12 0:8
sector (2) shelters (1) 0:3 stand (2) study (2)
0:11,23 0:12 dats (2) 0:20,12 0:19,19
sediment (1) shift (1) 0:12,13 standard (2) stuff (2)
0:18 0:23 slightly (2) 0:14,14 0:22,4
sedimentation (3) shifted (1) 0:20 standards (4) subject (1)

BCT ReportingLLC

(9) River - subject



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
0:11 0:6,5 0:6 0:19,20,23,23,4,12, | units(1)
subsection (2) Telecommunication (1) | together (1) 13,17,12,22,2,16,5 0:2
0:20,8 01 0:15 true (5) Unlike (1)
successfully (1) telephone (4) Tony (1) 0:12,16,19,21,23 0:20
0:13 0:23,13,16,1 0:18 Trumbull (1) unlikely (3)
sudden (1) telling (2) top (6) 0:6 0:22,5,20
0:24 0:15,23 0:3,17,4,7,11,10 try (4) up (20)
suggest (1) ten (5) topics (1) 0:9,12,18,20 0:8,11,19,8,8,10,14,
0:18 0:11,16,4,6,1 0:18 trying (9) 12,7,15,25,6,7,4,11,
summer (2) tend (2) touch (1) 0:1,19,16,1,18,22 /4, 21,2,4,25,17
0:23,24 0:3,2 0:25 16,19 upcoming (1)
supplemental (1) tends (1) touched (1) Tuesday (1) 0:14
0:23 01 0:5 0:4 update (1)
supply (1) ten-foot (2) towards (6) turn (1) 0:22
0:17 0:9,13 0:1,6,12,23,17,23 0:25 updated (2)
support (3) term (1) tower (26) turtle (37) 0:18,20
0:7,8,11 0:2 0:10,1,4,8,18,2,2, 0:19,22,24,25,25,3, | updating (1)
sure(7) terms (1) 12,17,24,8,17,9,13,21, 9,9,11,6,7,8,12,13,8, 0:14
0:24,14,20,16,21, 0:22 4,24,2,3,19,23,25,6,8, 14,11,13,3,10,11,16, |upon (3)
22,24 terrestrial (1) 15,8 20,22,8,12,24,1,6,8, 0:21,7,3
surface (1) 0:10 towers (5) 21,25,2,9,1,20,21 upper (1)
0:3 test (1) 0:24,2,24,12,1 turtles (10) 0:4
swale (1) 0:3 town (4) 0:3,19,7,45,24,9,1, |usage(2)
0:12 testified (2) 0:8,18,10,11 5,19 0:1,4
switch (1) 0:14,6 traditional (2) two (6) use (7)
0:20 testifying (1) 0:22,12 0:19,23,19,2,17,2 0:9,23,21,14,6,9,6
switched (1) 0:9 traffic (2) two-lane (1) used (3)
0:16 testimony (1) 0:16,20 0:15 0:5,15,5
Switching (1) 0:3 trafficked (1) type (4) users (1)
0:17 tethered (2) 0:21 0:14,13,15,6 0:10
sworn (2) 0:25,4 trails (1) typical (2) using (3)
0:3,13 Thanks (1) 0:13 051 0:24,18,14
Sympaug (2) 0:16 transcript (1) typically (1) usually (2)
0:17,9 ther eof (1) 0:6 0:16 0:13,23
system (14) 0:2 transfer (1) typographical (1) Utilities (2)
0:16,20,16,19,25, third-party (1) 0:19 0:4 0:12,12
14,12,15,20,12,18,19, 0:10 transformation (2) Tyurin (9) utility (2)
20,11 though (5) 0:1,11 0:12,9,10,2,3,14,15, 0:6,17
systems (1) 0:16,8,11,15,16 travel (1) 34 utilized (2)
0:12 threatened (1) 0:5 0:21,2
0:2 traveling (1) U
T three (2) 0:12 \Y
0:20,12 treacherous (1) ubiquitous (1)
tab (1) throughout (1) 0:3 0:10 vapor (1)
0:20 0:12 treatment (1) Ulanday (29) 0:23
table (1) throw (1) 0:22 0:13,11,12,4,5,186, verbatim (1)
0:25 0:13 tree (2) 17,5,6,24,8,17,4,15, :
talk (3) thrown (1) 0:12,18 24,13,4,9,18,22,3,15, | verification (1)
0:9,7,8 0:15 treeline (2) 24,5,6,9,19,8,9 :
talked (1) tie (1) 0:7,17 unable (1) verify (1)
0:6 0:12 trees(2) 0:25 0:13
talking (5) times (1) 0:17,20 under (2) VERIZON (6)
0:21,15,4,5,3 0:5 trench (5) 0:19,7 0:3,23,9,22,15,14
tank (9) Title (1) 0:15,23,5,15,1 underground (1) Verizon's(2)
0:13,22,25,13,18, 0:19 trenches (1) 0:18 0:25,10
22,23,5,6 today (10) 0:19 underneath (1) versa (1)
TCNS (1) 0:4,10,3,4,10,24,15, |trend (2) : 0:25
0:19 7,25,6 0:9,10 undisturbed (2) versus (1)
technical (2) today's (1) tribal (4) 0:7,12 0:20
0:14,3 0:11 0:22,19,20,22 Uniform (1) Vice(2)
Technology (2) to-do (1) tribe (5) 0:21 0:8,25
0:23,2 0:19 0:22,15,17,12,21 United (1) view (3)
telecom (2) toe (1) tribes (13) 0:18 0:22,6,25

BCT ReportingLLC

(10) subsection - view



Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon

Hearing Docket No. 462

Wireless September 15, 2015
virgin (3) WIRELESS (5) 0:11
0:7,12,4 0:4,23,9,24,23 7 2015 (3) 8
vis-a-vis (1) wish (3) 0:4,4,16
08 .0:_22,17,14 zone (11) 2100 (1) 8(3)
visibility (4) within (22) 0:13,14,16,19,2.3.9, 0:25 0:7,14,18
0:16,12,2,18 0:3,4,12,19,19,2,19, 4.19,18,23 24 (1) 80 (1)
visible (4) 24,10,11,16,2,23,3,4, | zones 1) 0:1 0:14
0:9,18,11,19 2,14,21,7,11,15,25 0:13 25(1) 850 (2)
visit (1) without (2) 0:6 0:35
0:19 0:9,8 0 280 (1)
voice (7) witness (140) 0:6 9
0:19,22,25,3,11,12, 0:2,10,10,12,15,18, 06103-3597 (1)
14 21,23,3,5,8,20,23,6,9, 07 3 90 (1)
volatile (1) 15,17,19,21,23,25,4,6, 012
0:1 8,10,12,16,5,21,8,13, 1 3(5) oth (1)
19,1,7,21,5,12,17,23, 0:5,2,20,4,9 02
W 3,9,14,24,817,4,15, |4 (4) 30(2)
24,13,19,2,11,7,14,21, 0:16,8,1,16 0:3,21
walk (4) 7,4,9,18,223,15245, 1 300 gailon (1) 300-foot (2)
0:16,24,1,1 15,20,2512,6,104,12, | " (.04 0:19,13
walked (1) 9,5151,18,3,98,16, | 19 () 30-inch (2)
0:18 19,20,1,6,1,20,2,17, 0:15’11,17,14 013,8
water (7) 12,23,14,19,24,5,14, 100-watt (2) 33 (1)
0:7,21,21,7,24,10, 20,9,23,8,12,18,25,9, 0:18,5 0:8
14 12,24,4,8,11,3,7,12, | 103 1) 34 (1)
waters (1) 17,234,21,14,6,1525, |~ .18 0:11
0:12 17,10,14,20,6,9,19,5, | 10th (1)
way (7) 22,12,19,16,18,25,6, 0:24 4
0:11,12,7,20,4,3,15 11,18,5,7 12 (2)
ways (1) witnesses (3) 0:16,20 4(1)
0:14 0:12,5,17 120-foot (1) 0:20
weather (3) Wolinsky (3) 0:24 4:09 (1)
0:9,23,15 0:1,24,4 123 (3) 0:19
weigh (2) Wolinsky's (1) 0:9.10,18 445 (3)
0:17,8 0:25 12th (1) 0:19,21,22
weight (2) wondering (2) 0:21 448 (1)
0:5,9 0:19,22 15 (4) 0:14
Welcome (3) wood (3) 0:4,2,15,17
0218,20,8 0:25,9,6 150 (1) 5
weren't (2) word (3) 06
0:11,5 0:24,21,10 16 (3) 5(2
west (5) work (1) 0:19,25,24 0:8,20
0:7,20,8,6,7 0:7 1900 (1) 50 (4)
western (1) working (4) 01 0:4,4,10,20
04 0:23,8,21,21 1934 (1) 50-cent (1)
wet (1) worst (1) 0:23 0:11
0:16 (?115 1965 (2)
wetland (20) write (1) 0:3,21 6
0:4,10,12,12,15,16, 0:17 1990 (3)
19,24,13,4,4,23,25,13, | written (2) 0:25.4.20 6 (4)
20,22,1,11,17,4 0:24 1D (1) 0:9,15,21,25
wetlands (7) 0:16 62 (1)
0:25,25,25,23,8,20, Y 0:17
24 2 65 (1)
what's (5) yard (1) 0:25
0:11,18,3,1,16 0:14 2 (12)
Whereupon (1) year (2) 0:20,8,25,13,14,16, /
0:17 0:10,7 19,2,3,4,19,23
Wildlife (12) years (5) 2.6 (1) 705
0:19,21,6,3,13,7,16, 0:15,10,16,4,23 07 0:4,19,19,18,14
22,15,19,23,2 yield (1) 20 (5) 700 (3)
winter (3) 0:16 0:7,25,11,20,22 0:25,10,11
0:6,9,23 2000s (1)

BCT ReportingLLC

(12) virgin - Sth



	Index
	 Number Index
	0
	06103-3597 (1)

	1
	1 (4)
	1,000-gallon (1)
	10 (4)
	100-watt (2)
	103 (1)
	10th (1)
	12 (2)
	120-foot (1)
	123 (3)
	12th (1)
	15 (4)
	150 (1)
	16 (3)
	1900 (1)
	1934 (1)
	1965 (2)
	1990 (3)
	1D (1)

	2
	2 (12)
	2.6 (1)
	20 (5)
	2000s (1)
	2015 (3)
	2100 (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	280 (1)

	3
	3 (5)
	30 (2)
	30-inch (2)
	300-foot (2)
	33 (1)
	34 (1)

	4
	4 (1)
	445 (3)
	448 (1)
	4:09 (1)

	5
	5 (2)
	50 (4)
	50-cent (1)

	6
	6 (4)
	62 (1)
	65 (1)

	7
	7 (5)
	700 (3)

	8
	8 (3)
	80 (1)
	850 (2)

	9
	90 (1)
	9th(1)


	A
	able (3)
	above (4)
	aboveground (1)
	absence (1)
	Abstention (1)
	accept (1)
	access (2)
	accommodate (1)
	accordance (1)
	Accordingly (2)
	accurate (1)
	across (2)
	Act (1)
	actions (1)
	active (2)
	actively (1)
	actual (2)
	actually (14)
	addition (3)
	additional (3)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	adjacent (3)
	adjoining (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	Administrative (2)
	administratively (1)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (1)
	advantage (2)
	adverse (1)
	adversely (1)
	aerial (5)
	affairs (2)
	affect (1)
	affidavit (2)
	afternoon (2)
	afternoon's (1)
	again (12)
	agenda (1)
	ago (1)
	agree (6)
	agreed (3)
	agreement (2)
	agrees (1)
	air (1)
	air-conditioning (1)
	Alexi (1)
	All-Points (2)
	allow (1)
	almost (1)
	aloft (1)
	along (1)
	alter (2)
	alternative (1)
	Although (1)
	always (2)
	amendments (1)
	American (1)
	amount (5)
	analog (2)
	analysis (1)
	analyst (1)
	ancestral (1)
	answered (1)
	antenna (3)
	antennas (1)
	anymore (1)
	apologize (1)
	appeared (4)
	appears (2)
	applaud (1)
	applicable (2)
	applicant (6)
	Applicant's (1)
	Application (11)
	appreciate (2)
	approach (1)
	appropriate (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (3)
	approximately (7)
	area (58)
	areas (4)
	around (7)
	art (1)
	artifacts (1)
	Ashton (27)
	Ashton's (1)
	assess (1)
	assessment (4)
	assist (1)
	associated (1)
	assume (2)
	assuming (1)
	attachment (1)
	attachments (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempts (1)
	attention (2)
	Attorney (5)
	August (3)
	Authority (1)
	available (3)
	avoid (2)
	avoidance (2)
	avoided (2)
	avoiding (1)
	aware (5)
	away (7)
	aye (2)

	B
	b-o-g (1)
	Bachman (4)
	back (11)
	background (1)
	backup (2)
	bags (1)
	BALDWIN (38)
	balloon (10)
	ballpark (1)
	bank (1)
	barrier (1)
	base (1)
	based (1)
	bases (1)
	basically (5)
	basins (1)
	basis (1)
	bat (1)
	become (1)
	Befera (16)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bell's (1)
	below (2)
	beneath (1)
	benefit (2)
	best (1)
	Bethel (7)
	beyond (4)
	BIA (1)
	bit (13)
	black (1)
	blend (1)
	blobs (1)
	blocks (1)
	bog (30)
	border (1)
	borings (1)
	both (2)
	bottom (1)
	boulders (1)
	bouncing (1)
	box (6)
	brief (1)
	broad (1)
	Brook (2)
	Brooks' (1)
	brought (1)
	buffer (1)
	build (2)
	builders (1)
	building (8)
	built (1)
	bulb (2)
	Bureau (2)
	buried (1)
	business (1)
	busy (1)

	C
	C-1A (1)
	C2 (1)
	C4 (1)
	C4D (1)
	C5 (3)
	C6 (1)
	caisson (2)
	call (5)
	called (2)
	calls (8)
	calm (1)
	can (22)
	capacity (2)
	capital (1)
	careful (1)
	Carlo (1)
	Caron (4)
	carrier (1)
	carriers (1)
	carries (1)
	case (10)
	caused (1)
	CDMA (5)
	cell (6)
	CELLCO (9)
	cells (3)
	Centek (1)
	centerline (3)
	Centore (46)
	Centore's (1)
	century (1)
	ceremonial (1)
	certain (2)
	certainly (11)
	Certificate (1)
	Chair (2)
	CHAIRMAN (34)
	chance (1)
	chances (1)
	change (2)
	changed (1)
	changing (1)
	characteristic (1)
	characteristics (2)
	cheaper (3)
	cheapest (2)
	Chestnut (2)
	Cheyenne (1)
	Chingachgook (1)
	choice (1)
	chosen (1)
	cinderblocks (1)
	Citizen (1)
	city (2)
	claim (2)
	clarify (2)
	cleaning (1)
	cleanup (1)
	clear (3)
	clearance (1)
	clerk's (2)
	click (1)
	climb (1)
	climbing (1)
	clippings (1)
	close (1)
	closely (1)
	closes (1)
	co-location (1)
	coil (1)
	COLE (2)
	color (3)
	colors (2)
	coming (5)
	COMM (2)
	comment (5)
	comments (3)
	commercial (1)
	commercial/industrial (1)
	Commissioner (2)
	communication (1)
	compared (1)
	Compatibility (1)
	compliance (1)
	complied (3)
	compound (11)
	concern (6)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (3)
	conclusions (1)
	concrete (2)
	concur (1)
	concurred (1)
	conditions (1)
	conflict (1)
	congested (1)
	Connecticut (6)
	consequences (1)
	conservative (1)
	consider (5)
	considered (1)
	considering (1)
	consistent (3)
	consists (1)
	Construction (8)
	consult (1)
	consultant (1)
	consultation (4)
	consultations (1)
	consulted (1)
	contacted (1)
	contained (2)
	contamination (1)
	context (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	contractors (1)
	contrast (1)
	control (1)
	controlled (1)
	controls (2)
	convenience (1)
	cooling (1)
	coordinated (1)
	coordination (1)
	copies (2)
	corner (4)
	corrections (2)
	corridor (1)
	cost-effective (1)
	costly (1)
	Council (16)
	Council's (1)
	County (4)
	couple (6)
	course (3)
	cover (4)
	coverage (8)
	crawl (1)
	create (2)
	creates (1)
	criteria (1)
	cross (1)
	crusade (1)
	cultural (1)
	curious (1)
	currently (1)
	cut (1)

	D
	d/b/a (2)
	D5D (1)
	daily (1)
	Dan (1)
	Danbury (9)
	DAS (1)
	data (5)
	database (2)
	date (1)
	dated (1)
	Dawn (1)
	day (2)
	days (4)
	deal (2)
	dealing (1)
	Dean (1)
	debris (4)
	decades (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	DEEP (3)
	defined (1)
	Delaware (1)
	demands (1)
	demonstrating (1)
	Department (2)
	deploy (2)
	deployed (1)
	deposited (1)
	deposition (1)
	depth (3)
	depths (1)
	design (4)
	designee (2)
	detail (3)
	detailed (1)
	details (1)
	determination (1)
	determining (1)
	develop (1)
	developed (1)
	developing (1)
	development (9)
	dialogue (1)
	diameter (3)
	difference (1)
	different (3)
	difficult (4)
	dig (4)
	digital (1)
	direct (2)
	directed (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	Director (3)
	disagree (1)
	Disappeared (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	disguising (1)
	disrupt (1)
	dissonance (1)
	distance (1)
	distant (1)
	distributed (1)
	disturbance (1)
	disturbed (1)
	diversity (2)
	docket (5)
	dockets (2)
	documents (1)
	done (6)
	down (5)
	download (1)
	Dr (37)
	drag (1)
	drainage (1)
	drawings (1)
	drive (1)
	driven (1)
	driveway (5)
	driveways (1)
	drop (1)
	dropped (7)
	dry (2)
	duly (1)
	duplicate (2)
	during (6)

	E
	EA (1)
	early (1)
	easement (2)
	easier (2)
	easiest (1)
	east (1)
	eastern (3)
	edge (6)
	educating (1)
	effect (3)
	effective (3)
	effects (2)
	either (4)
	elders (1)
	electric (1)
	electrical (1)
	elements (1)
	elevate (1)
	eliminating (1)
	else (4)
	emergency (2)
	emergent (1)
	encounter (1)
	encountered (1)
	encroach (1)
	end (2)
	endangered (1)
	ends (1)
	Energy (1)
	engineer (2)
	Engineering (1)
	enhance (1)
	enlargement (1)
	enough (5)
	ENS (1)
	ensure (1)
	ensuring (1)
	enter (1)
	enumerate (1)
	enumerated (1)
	Environmental (6)
	equally (2)
	equipment (3)
	equipped (1)
	ergo (1)
	erosion (2)
	error (1)
	especially (1)
	ESQ (1)
	Essentially (2)
	establish (1)
	estate (2)
	estimate (1)
	evaporate (1)
	even (9)
	evening (1)
	event (2)
	Eversource's (1)
	everyone (2)
	evidence (1)
	exact (1)
	exactly (1)
	examination (1)
	examined (1)
	example (1)
	excavated (1)
	excuse (1)
	excused (1)
	Executive (2)
	exhibits (8)
	existing (7)
	expand (1)
	experiencing (1)
	expert (3)
	explanation (1)
	express (1)
	extant (1)
	extends (1)
	extent (1)
	extirpated (1)

	F
	facilities (2)
	Facility (9)
	fact (2)
	factor (2)
	fair (3)
	Fairfield (4)
	fairly (5)
	falls (1)
	familiar (1)
	far (8)
	fast (1)
	favor (1)
	FCC (4)
	feature (1)
	features (1)
	federal (7)
	federally (1)
	feds (1)
	feeder (1)
	feel (5)
	feels (1)
	feet (12)
	felt (2)
	fence (3)
	fenced (7)
	fencepost (1)
	few (7)
	field (4)
	figured (1)
	figurehead (1)
	figures (1)
	filed (2)
	fill (5)
	filled (2)
	filling (1)
	find (2)
	fine (1)
	finish (2)
	Firm (1)
	first (6)
	Fish (7)
	five (5)
	fixture (1)
	flight (1)
	flood (1)
	flows (1)
	fly (1)
	folks (3)
	follow-up (3)
	following (2)
	follows (2)
	followup (1)
	footing (1)
	footprint (5)
	foremost (1)
	forget (1)
	form (1)
	formal (1)
	formed (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	foundation (3)
	foundations (1)
	four (1)
	four-and-a-half-foot (2)
	four-story (1)
	free (1)
	fresh (1)
	friend (1)
	friends (2)
	front (3)
	fuel (2)
	full (3)
	functions (1)
	further (7)
	future (4)

	G
	gas (2)
	gas' (1)
	General (6)
	generally (1)
	generator (5)
	gentlemen (1)
	Geotech (1)
	Germantown (6)
	gets (2)
	given (9)
	God (1)
	goes (3)
	Good (7)
	grade (1)
	grant (1)
	gravel (1)
	gray (1)
	Great (6)
	greater (1)
	grounds (1)
	groundwater (2)
	group (1)
	guess (9)
	guessing (1)
	Guide (1)
	Gustafson (38)

	H
	habitat (9)
	habitats (2)
	half (3)
	halide (1)
	hand (2)
	handover (1)
	hands-off (1)
	hanging (1)
	Hannon (7)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	happens (1)
	hard (1)
	Hartford (1)
	Hawkeye (1)
	heard (3)
	hearing (11)
	heat (2)
	height (5)
	heights (2)
	held (1)
	helium (1)
	hereof (1)
	hey (1)
	high (1)
	highest (1)
	highly (1)
	historic (6)
	historical (2)
	history (1)
	hits (2)
	holds (3)
	Homeland (1)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (1)
	hoping (1)
	Hospital (2)
	hours (1)
	housecleaning (1)
	Hudson (1)
	huge (1)
	hundred (3)
	hunting (1)
	HVAC (1)
	hydraulic (1)
	hydrology (1)

	I
	idea (1)
	identified (5)
	identifies (2)
	identify (1)
	illumination (1)
	immediate (1)
	impact (2)
	impacted (2)
	impacting (1)
	impacts (3)
	impediments (2)
	Implementation (1)
	implemented (1)
	implementing (1)
	important (3)
	inappropriate (1)
	incandescent (1)
	inch-and-a-quarter (1)
	inclined (1)
	include (2)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	incomplete (1)
	incorporate (1)
	incorporated (1)
	incorrect (1)
	increase (2)
	increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	Indian (2)
	indicated (1)
	indicates (1)
	indicative (1)
	indirect (1)
	industrial (3)
	industry (2)
	infiltration (1)
	info (2)
	information (9)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	inquiry (1)
	insofar (1)
	install (1)
	installation (1)
	installations (1)
	instances (1)
	intact (1)
	intended (1)
	interact (4)
	interacts (1)
	interest (4)
	interested (3)
	interesting (1)
	Interior (2)
	interrogatories (3)
	interrogatory (4)
	into (12)
	invalid (1)
	investigation (1)
	investigations (1)
	involved (3)
	IP (1)
	IPaC (1)
	isolated (1)
	issue (3)
	issues (1)
	items (4)

	J
	join (2)
	July (1)

	K
	keep (4)
	KENNETH (2)
	killed (1)
	kilowatts (1)
	kind (7)
	Kiowas (1)
	Klemens (36)
	knowledge (1)
	known (3)
	knows (1)

	L
	labeled (1)
	lack (1)
	ladies (1)
	Lakota (1)
	land (3)
	land-use (2)
	landmark (1)
	language (1)
	large (4)
	largest (1)
	last (2)
	law (2)
	layman (1)
	lead (1)
	leaks (2)
	learned (1)
	lease (2)
	leased (6)
	least (9)
	leave (1)
	leaves (2)
	LED (1)
	Ledges (1)
	LEDs (3)
	left (5)
	left-hand (1)
	legacy (2)
	legal (1)
	legend (1)
	less (4)
	letter (1)
	level (3)
	levels (1)
	Libertine (39)
	license (1)
	licensed (1)
	lieu (1)
	lift (1)
	lifting (1)
	light (3)
	lightbulb (1)
	lights (1)
	likelihood (1)
	likely (1)
	limited (1)
	line (7)
	lines (3)
	list (1)
	listed (7)
	little (15)
	lived (1)
	LLP (1)
	local (2)
	Located (2)
	location (2)
	locations (4)
	long (2)
	long-eared (1)
	long-term (2)
	look (15)
	looked (3)
	looking (8)
	looks (4)
	loop (1)
	loose (1)
	lose (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (17)
	lots (1)
	low (2)
	LTE (7)
	Lynch (20)

	M
	Main (3)
	maintain (1)
	maintained (1)
	maintaining (1)
	Maintenance (1)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	makes (1)
	Manager (1)
	map (8)
	maps (2)
	margin (1)
	mark (2)
	marked (2)
	marsh (1)
	Mashantuckets (1)
	mat (1)
	material (3)
	matter (4)
	maximum (3)
	may (10)
	maybe (4)
	McKay (1)
	meadow (1)
	mean (5)
	means (1)
	measure (5)
	measures (2)
	meet (3)
	meeting (1)
	megahertz (4)
	Melanie (1)
	member (2)
	members (3)
	mentioned (2)
	mentions (1)
	merits (1)
	mesh (1)
	message (1)
	metal (1)
	Michael (1)
	micro (2)
	microphone (1)
	middle (3)
	midwest (1)
	midwestern (1)
	might (3)
	migrating (1)
	migration (1)
	migratory (1)
	Mike (1)
	mile (5)
	miles (3)
	mind (2)
	minimum (2)
	minutes (1)
	mischief (1)
	misleading (1)
	missed (1)
	mode (1)
	moderate (1)
	moderately (1)
	modest (1)
	modifications (2)
	modified (1)
	Mohicans (1)
	monitoring (2)
	monopines (1)
	monopole (3)
	more (19)
	morning (2)
	most (8)
	motion (5)
	mount (1)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	movement (1)
	moving (6)
	much (5)
	multibillion-dollar (1)
	multiple (1)
	municipal (2)
	municipalities (1)
	Murphy (19)
	myself (1)

	N
	name (1)
	Narragansetts (1)
	Native (1)
	natural (3)
	nature (1)
	near (1)
	necessarily (3)
	necessary (2)
	Ned (1)
	Need (11)
	needs (2)
	neighbors (2)
	NEPA (1)
	network (6)
	new (2)
	newer (1)
	Next (4)
	nobody (1)
	nodes (2)
	noise (1)
	nomadic (1)
	none (2)
	nor (1)
	normally (2)
	north (1)
	note (1)
	noted (2)
	notes (1)
	notice (2)
	noticed (2)
	notices (1)
	notification (2)
	number (7)
	numerals (1)

	O
	o'clock (1)
	oath (1)
	oaths (1)
	objection (2)
	objective (1)
	observed (1)
	occur (1)
	off (5)
	offer (4)
	office (4)
	officer (1)
	official (2)
	often (1)
	oil (2)
	Ojibwa (1)
	Oklahoma (2)
	old (7)
	once (3)
	one (21)
	ones (1)
	only (5)
	onto (2)
	open (4)
	operate (1)
	Operation (2)
	opinion (3)
	opportunity (2)
	Opposed (3)
	oral (1)
	order (3)
	ordinances (1)
	organics (1)
	oriented (1)
	originally (1)
	others (1)
	out (16)
	outside (4)
	outstanding (1)
	over (8)
	overall (1)
	overrule (2)
	overruling (2)
	overseeing (1)
	overtake (1)
	own (2)

	P
	packed (1)
	page (9)
	panel (2)
	paper (1)
	paperwork (1)
	paragraph (1)
	Pardon (1)
	park (1)
	parking (1)
	part (4)
	particular (6)
	PARTNERSHIP (7)
	party (1)
	passive (1)
	past (2)
	Pasture (2)
	patterns (1)
	paved (1)
	pavement (2)
	peak (1)
	peninsula (1)
	people (3)
	per (2)
	percentage (1)
	percentages (1)
	perchance (1)
	perhaps (1)
	period (2)
	periodic (1)
	Permitting (1)
	Perone (32)
	Perrone (1)
	perspective (3)
	phase (1)
	phone (1)
	photo (1)
	photographs (4)
	picture (1)
	pictures (1)
	piece (1)
	piles (6)
	pits (1)
	placed (3)
	places (1)
	plan (17)
	plans (3)
	Please (3)
	pleases (1)
	pm (7)
	point (5)
	pointed (1)
	pointing (4)
	poke (1)
	pole (6)
	populations (1)
	porch (3)
	portion (2)
	portions (1)
	possibility (1)
	possible (1)
	possibly (1)
	post (1)
	posting (1)
	potential (9)
	potentially (3)
	power (1)
	practice (1)
	predicated (1)
	predominately (1)
	preparation (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (3)
	presented (2)
	preservation (2)
	pretty (3)
	primarily (2)
	prior (2)
	privacy (2)
	probably (14)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	Procedure (1)
	Procedures (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (5)
	professional (3)
	program (8)
	progress (2)
	prohibited (1)
	Project (11)
	prominent (1)
	promotes (1)
	propagation (1)
	propane (7)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	property (5)
	propose (1)
	proposed (9)
	proposing (5)
	protect (1)
	protected (4)
	Protection (9)
	protective (5)
	provide (5)
	provided (1)
	providers (1)
	providing (1)
	provisions (1)
	proximity (2)
	Public (7)
	publication (1)
	puddles (1)
	purely (2)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	pursuant (1)
	push (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (5)
	puzzled (1)

	Q
	qualifications (1)
	qualified (1)
	qualifies (1)
	qualify (2)
	quality (8)
	quarter (3)
	quite (4)
	quoted (1)

	R
	radiofrequency (2)
	radiological (1)
	radius (1)
	range (1)
	rates (1)
	rather (2)
	reach (1)
	reached (2)
	read (2)
	reading (4)
	real (3)
	realize (1)
	really (13)
	reason (1)
	recall (2)
	receive (2)
	received (7)
	recent (3)
	recently (3)
	recess (2)
	recognize (1)
	recognizes (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendations (2)
	recommends (1)
	record (4)
	records (3)
	recovery (7)
	red (2)
	redoing (1)
	reduce (1)
	refer (2)
	reference (4)
	referred (2)
	reflect (1)
	refuse (1)
	regular (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	reinforcing (1)
	relative (2)
	release (1)
	releases (2)
	relevance (1)
	relief (2)
	remain (1)
	remediated (1)
	remediation (1)
	remember (2)
	reminder (1)
	remiss (1)
	removed (1)
	rental (1)
	repair (1)
	REPORTER (1)
	representative (1)
	represented (1)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (3)
	reserved (2)
	residences (1)
	residential (1)
	resolve (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (1)
	respect (2)
	response (9)
	responses (3)
	responsible (1)
	rest (2)
	restricted (6)
	restriction (3)
	restrictions (1)
	result (2)
	resulted (1)
	resume (1)
	return (1)
	review (5)
	Ridgefield (2)
	right (18)
	riparian (2)
	riprap (2)
	rise (3)
	River (1)
	Road (7)
	roads (3)
	Robin (1)
	ROBINSON (2)
	robust (1)
	Roman (3)
	roof (1)
	rooftop (3)
	rubble (4)
	runoff (1)
	runtime (1)
	Ryan (2)

	S
	same (5)
	satisfaction (1)
	saw (6)
	saying (4)
	scaffolding (1)
	scamper (1)
	scheduled (1)
	scientist (2)
	scont'd (1)
	se (2)
	Second (3)
	secondary (2)
	section (3)
	sections (1)
	sector (2)
	sediment (1)
	sedimentation (3)
	Seeing (3)
	Senator (19)
	send (1)
	senior (1)
	sense (3)
	sensitivity (1)
	sentence (1)
	separates (1)
	September (2)
	serve (4)
	Service (17)
	serviced (1)
	services (9)
	serving (1)
	session (4)
	setback (2)
	setting (2)
	settlement (1)
	seven (3)
	several (5)
	sewer (1)
	shaman (1)
	shared (1)
	shed (2)
	sheet (1)
	shelter (2)
	shelters (1)
	shift (1)
	shifted (1)
	ShopRite (1)
	short (1)
	shorter (2)
	shots (2)
	show (1)
	showing (2)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	SHPO (2)
	SHPOs (2)
	side (2)
	sign (2)
	signal (1)
	significance (1)
	significant (6)
	significantly (3)
	signify (1)
	signoff (1)
	silo (1)
	similar (6)
	site (32)
	sites (4)
	Siting (6)
	situation (3)
	Six (1)
	size (3)
	slab (1)
	slats (2)
	slightly (1)
	slope (10)
	slopes (1)
	small (9)
	smaller (1)
	soft (1)
	soil (5)
	soils (1)
	somewhat (2)
	sorry (6)
	sort (5)
	source (1)
	south (6)
	southern (2)
	southwest (5)
	space (3)
	special (1)
	species (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (4)
	speculating (1)
	speculative (1)
	spoke (2)
	spoken (1)
	sporadic (3)
	spreader (1)
	stabilize (1)
	staff (5)
	stage (1)
	stand (2)
	standard (2)
	standards (4)
	standing (1)
	standpoint (3)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	state (13)
	statement (2)
	statements (4)
	States (2)
	Statutes (1)
	stay (1)
	steel (1)
	steep (3)
	Stein (1)
	step (1)
	stick (1)
	still (6)
	stop (1)
	storage (1)
	storm (3)
	straight (2)
	streaming (1)
	Street (3)
	strength (1)
	stretch (1)
	strongly (1)
	struck (2)
	structure (6)
	structures (1)
	study (2)
	stuff (2)
	subject (1)
	subsection (2)
	successfully (1)
	sudden (1)
	suggest (1)
	summer (2)
	supplemental (1)
	supply (1)
	support (3)
	sure (7)
	surface (1)
	swale (1)
	switch (1)
	switched (1)
	Switching (1)
	sworn (2)
	Sympaug (2)
	system (14)
	systems (1)

	T
	tab (1)
	table (1)
	talk (3)
	talked (1)
	talking (5)
	tank (9)
	TCNS (1)
	technical (2)
	Technology (2)
	telecom (2)
	Telecommunication (1)
	telephone (4)
	telling (2)
	ten (5)
	ten-foot (2)
	tend (2)
	tends (1)
	term (1)
	terms (1)
	terrestrial (1)
	test (1)
	testified (2)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (1)
	tethered (2)
	Thanks (1)
	thereof (1)
	third-party (1)
	though (5)
	threatened (1)
	three (2)
	throughout (1)
	throw (1)
	thrown (1)
	tie (1)
	times (1)
	Title (1)
	to-do (1)
	today (10)
	today's (1)
	toe (1)
	together (1)
	Tony (1)
	top (6)
	topics (1)
	touch (1)
	touched (1)
	towards (6)
	tower (26)
	towers (5)
	town (4)
	traditional (2)
	traffic (2)
	trafficked (1)
	trails (1)
	transcript (1)
	transfer (1)
	transformation (2)
	travel (1)
	traveling (1)
	treacherous (1)
	treatment (1)
	tree (2)
	treeline (2)
	trees (2)
	trench (5)
	trenches (1)
	trend (2)
	tribal (4)
	tribe (5)
	tribes (13)
	true (5)
	Trumbull (1)
	try (4)
	trying (9)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	turtle (37)
	turtles (10)
	two (6)
	two-lane (1)
	type (4)
	typical (2)
	typically (1)
	typographical (1)
	Tyurin (9)

	U
	ubiquitous (1)
	Ulanday (29)
	unable (1)
	under (2)
	underground (1)
	underneath (1)
	undisturbed (2)
	Uniform (1)
	United (1)
	units (1)
	Unlike (1)
	unlikely (3)
	up (20)
	upcoming (1)
	update (1)
	updated (2)
	updating (1)
	upon (3)
	upper (1)
	usage (2)
	use (7)
	used (3)
	users (1)
	using (3)
	usually (2)
	Utilities (2)
	utility (2)
	utilized (2)

	V
	vapor (1)
	verbatim (1)
	verification (1)
	verify (1)
	VERIZON (6)
	Verizon's (2)
	versa (1)
	versus (1)
	Vice (2)
	view (3)
	virgin (3)
	vis-a-vis (1)
	visibility (4)
	visible (4)
	visit (1)
	voice (7)
	volatile (1)

	W
	walk (4)
	walked (1)
	water (7)
	waters (1)
	way (7)
	ways (1)
	weather (3)
	weigh (2)
	weight (2)
	Welcome (3)
	weren't (2)
	west (5)
	western (1)
	wet (1)
	wetland (20)
	wetlands (7)
	what's (5)
	Whereupon (1)
	Wildlife (12)
	winter (3)
	WIRELESS (5)
	wish (3)
	within (22)
	without (2)
	witness (140)
	witnesses (3)
	Wolinsky (3)
	Wolinsky's (1)
	wondering (2)
	wood (3)
	word (3)
	work (1)
	working (4)
	worst (1)
	write (1)
	written (2)

	Y
	yard (1)
	year (2)
	years (5)
	yield (1)

	Z
	zone (11)
	zones (1)



